	OBTS Number		PROBABLE CAUSE	AFFIDAVIT		1 Arre 2 NTA		quest for War equest for Cap			Juvenile	N
	AgencyORI Number FL0 5 0 0 3 0 0	Agency Nam	YNTON BEACH	H POLICE	DEPT.	Agency Report Numb		21-04	0330			
	Charge Type Check all that Apply Charge Type Check all that Charge Type Check all that Charge Type Check all that Charge Type Check all that Charge Type Check all that Ch	,	3 Misdemeanor 1 Traffic Misdemea	inor	5 Ordinance	Special Notes						
	Name (Last, First, Middle) BROOKS, SPENCER,		NDER	Alia			Race B	Sex M	Date of Birth 02/05/1971	1		
	Charge Description Sale of Cocaine				Poss Cod	aine W/Inter	t to Sale	e Within	1000ft of C	Church	1	
	Charge Description Use of a Two Way Con	nmunica	ation Device		Charge Descrip	y Rent Prope	erty for S	ale Co	ntrolled Sub	stance	e	
	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle)					,	Race	Sex	Date of Birth			
	Local Address (Street, Apt Number)		(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone		Address S	ource			
	Business Address (Name, Street)		(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone		Occupation				
	The undersigned certifies and swears that he The Person taken into custody	e/she has just	and reasonable grounds to bel	ieve, and does believ	ve that the above na	med Defendant committee	the following vi	iolation of law.				
	Committed the below acts in my presence			s observed by		Who told			lahe saw the arrested p	person comm	nit the belo	w acts.
	On The 1ST Day Of SEP	Admitting the	e below facts	s found to have comm At 1400		A.M. P.M.	ribed) investigati	ion,				
	On the 107 Bay of 021		20 — .	Ci.	- ban	Com.						\equiv
	tectives of the Boynton B urce 20-038, hereinafter i											
Bro	ooks. CS contacted Brook	s via tel	ephone (561- 30	5-9475) and	d arranged	a meeting to	purchase	e \$40.00	(Investigati	ve Fun	ds) w	orth
of CT	crack cocaine. Brooks agr	reed to	sell the CS \$40.00	0 worth of c	rack cocai	ne and directe	d him to	meet a	t his residen	ce (217	7 NW 7	7th
	•	المرمناء مدا				:!!!=====	المام مام مام	- CC	talaan tar ah a a	(·	
	etectives then setup in an arched for any drugs, mo											F)
(T)	wenty Dollar Bills Serial #F	PF71341	786C /PK433442	234C) and d	lropped of	f at an undiscl	osed loca	ation be	fore approa	ching t	the are	ea.
	etective Barrios and I were											
	V 7th CT and made conta eces of suspected crack c											
CS	immediately left the area	a and m	et with Detective	es at an und	disclosed le	ocation. CS pro	ovided m	e with	(2) small loos	se piec	es of c	rack
co	caine. CS made no stops	and no	other contacts w	ith any per	son once t	hroughout the	e above i	ncident	. CS was aga	in sear	ch for	·
	ugs, money and/or contra positive reaction for cocal											ing
De	etectives never lost visual	and/or	communication	with CS. In	vestigation	on-going.						
	9/7/2021 Detectives of t											
	onfidential Source 20-038, exander Brooks. CS conta											
Fu	nds) worth of crack cocai											
(2	17 NW 7th CT).											
	The foregoing instrument was swor	m to or affirm	ned and subscribed befor	e me			0	1.	111.			
	//					_		1 #	449	S Officer)		
	150	4					, ,		OUTE-HOV			
	Notan Lubic, Clerk of Cou	ur Officer	5-8.5. 117.10)			_			esting/Investigative		_	
	01/05/		_				-		5/2022		Page	- 1
	Date								Date		1 OF	2

	OBTS Number			PROBABLE CAUS	SE AFFIDAVIT		1 / 2 h	rrest ITA	3 Request for V 4 Request for C			Juvenile	N
	AgencyORI Number	3 0 0	Agency Nam	NTON BEAC	H POLICE	DEPT.	Agency Report Nu		34 -21-0	4033	30		
	Charge Type Check all that Apply	1 Felony Traffic Felony		3 Misdemeanor		5 Ordinance	Special Notes		7. 2.10				
Г	Name (Last, First, Mic		ALFXA		Alk	6 Other		Rac			or Birth 05/1971		
H	Charge Description Sale of Coc			1112		Charge Descripti		_					
	Charge Description					Charge Descripti							
-	Victim's Name (Last, i	-	munica	ation Device		Unlawfull	/ Rent Prop	erty fo			lled Subst	lance	
	S.O.F Local Address (Street	Apt Number)		(City)	(State)	(Zip) F	hone		Address				
	Business Address (Na			,	, ,								
	·			(City)	(State)		hone		Occupat				
	THE PERSON BAKEN HIND	custody.,	she has just a	nd reasonable grounds to be	elieve, and does believ	e that the above nan	ed Defendant commit	ted the follow	ing violation of la	W.			
	Committed the bek		Admitting the		as observed by as found to have comm	nitted the below acts	Who told	oribadi lava		he/sh o sav	w the arrested pers	on commit the below	w acts.
	On The 1ST	Day Of SEPT	_	20 21	_{AI} 1400				sigation,				
													=
De	etectives then arched for an	setup in an u	undisclo	osed location ar for contraband,	nd began to	conduct su	rveillance, p	rior to	the CS ar	riving	in the are	a. CS was	.
dre	opped off at a	n undisclose	d locati	ion before appi	roaching the	e area.	its. C3 was p	rovide	a with \$4	ot in	ivestigativ	e funds (IF	,
De	tective James	s and I were v	watchin	g/monitoring (S from an u	ndisclosed	location CS	then a	rrivad at 1	ho ro	ridon co of	Drooks 21	,
ĮΝV	V /th Cl and i	made contac	t with B	rooks. CS then	provided Br	ooks with \$	40.00 IF and	l in retu	ırn. Brook	s pro	vided CS v	vith (2) sma	all
pie	eces of suspec	ted crack co	caine. B	rooks after con	npleting the	deal was o	bserved wal	king ba	ck to his	reside	ence of 21	7 NW 7th C	it.
CS	immediately	left the area	and me	t with Detectiv	es at an und	lisclosed lo	cation. CS pi	ovided	me with	(2) sn	nall loose _l	pieces of ci	rack
dru	ugs, money ai	nd/or contral	band, a	ther contacts w gain yielding ne	egative findi	nas. I then	conducted a	field to	est on the	SUSP	ected coc	aine vieldi	ina
ар	ositive reacti	on for cocain	e (0.4 g	rams NET). I pla ommunication	iced the con	traband int	o BBPD evic	lence, l	During th	e buy	-walk ope	ration,	. 9
Ba:	sed on the ab	ove aforeme	ntioned	facts, I find pro	obable cause	e to charge	Brooks with	Sale of	Cocaine	pursu	ant to 893	3.13.1A1,	
De	vice pursuant	to F.S.S 934.	215, an	d Unlawfully Re	ent Property	for Sale of	Controlled S	ubstar	CT, Use o	ra Iw Iant te	o-Way Co o F.S.S 893	mmunicati 3.1351.	ion
									•				
_													
	The foregoing inst	trument was sworn t	affirme	d and subscribed before	e me				01	,,	47 .		
		1/1					_		0/	#4	W #95	~3	
		190	i					-		•	ivestigative Offi		
	Notary Py	lic Clerk of Court,	efficer (F.	s.s. 117,10)			-				E-HOWA restigative Office		
	′_	01/05/2	022					ų- ···	01/0	-		Page	\neg
		Date								Date		2 OF	2

	OBTONUMBE			PROBABLE CAUSE	AFFIDAVIT			1 Arrest 2 NTA		equest for Watequest for Ca				Juvenile	N
	Agency ORI Number				1 POLICE	DEPT.	A	gency Report Number		-22-00	0153	30			
	Charge Type Check all that Apply	1 Felony		3 Misdemeanor	enor	_		Special Notes							
		dle)							Race B	Sex		of Birth			
Г	Charge Description		OOOff o	f a Dark				of a true			_				_
	Charge Description	AITIC WILLIIII TO	00011 0					or a two-w	ay col	mmuni	catioi	n dev	ice		
H	1								Race	Sex	Date	of Birth			
				(City)	(State)	/7in)	Dhono								
			,		, ,					DAVII					
	2100 High R	idge Rd, Boy		Beach, FL 3342	26					Occupation					
	THE T CIGOTI (UKCII III)	custouy.,	he has just an	d reasonable grounds to beli	eve, and does believ	e that the above na	med D	efendant committed th	e following v	iolation of lav	<i>i</i> .				
	Committed the below	ed Jr, Isidore, B e Description of Cocaine within 10 e Description of Solution of Cocaine within 10 e Description of Florida Address (Street, Apt Number) ess Address (Name, Street) O High Ridge Rd, Boyndersigned certifies and swears that he/sterson taken into custody. mmitted the below acts in my presence. of Pay or February 9, 2 FL. dercover Boynton Beact investigative funds (JK Wehicle. Please note that Upon arrival the UC med as Isidore Reed Jr by trial address. diapproached the UC's number (561-888-7202) mote while utilizing the foximately 1600 hours of the UC arriving back to			•	atted the below set		Who told	B		e/she sav	v the arres	ted person con	nmit the belo	w acts.
L	On The 9	ed Jr, Isidore, B e Description of Cocaine within 10 e Description of Cocaine within 10 e Description of Florida Address (Street, Apt Number) eas Address (Name, Street) O High Ridge Rd, Boyndersigned certifies and swears that he/sherson taken into custody. minitted the below acts in my presence. Infessed to Anne 9 Day of Februar dinesday, February 9, 20 FL. lercover Boynton Beach investigative funds (JK) wehicle. Please note that Upon arrival the UC m ed as Isidore Reed Jr by atial address. diapproached the UC's number (561-888-7202 note while utilizing the roximately 1600 hours of the UC arriving back to NE 13th Avenue and the			At 1600	_		ang from my (describe	d) investigat	ion.					
Or	n Wednesday,	February 9, 2	2022, Vid	olent Crime Tasl	k Force Det				t narco	otics on	eratio	on in t	the City	of Bovi	nton
Be	each, FL.														
Ar	n undercover E	Boynton Beac	:h police	e officer, who w	as acting in	an under	cove	er capacity, l	nerein	referre	d to a	s UC.	was pro	vided v	with
Agency ORI Number FL 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPT. Charge Type Check all that Apply			n the area of	200 N	F 13th /	Aveni	ue in a	an unde	rcover						
CH	imes, upon ari	rivai the UC m	nade co	ntact with a hea	avyset B/M	wearing a	lone	a sleeve whi	te shiri	t The B	/M w	as imr	mediate	lv	
la	entified as Isid	ore Reed Jr b	y Det. A	utiello who obs	served Reed	d standing	in f	ront of 221	NE 13tl	h Aveni	ıe, wi	nich is	Reed's	known	1
Agency Direct Number FL 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPT. Agency Fig. Agency Marine Boynton Boynto															
As ph	Reed approac none number (thed the UC's 561-888-7202	vehicle 2) and a	e, UC asked if Re odvised he will c	ed had "ha all UC whe	rd", Reed i n ready.	esp	onded that	not rig	ht now	and Į	provid	ded UC v	with a	
Ple	ease note whil	e utilizing the	e TLO p	latform a search	of the pho	ne numbe	er sh	owed it bei	na reai	istered	to Isia	dore F	Reed.		
At	approximatel	y 1600 hours	Reed ca	alled UC from (5	61-888-720	02) and ad	vise	d the UC to	come l	oack to	13th.				
Pri	ior to the UC a	rriving back t	to NE 13	ith Avenue, Det	. Autiello w	ho was on	sur	veillance in	the are	a obse	rved I	Reed -	exit the	resider	nce
ОТ	221 NE 13th A	wenue and th	nen dire	ectly made conta	act with the	UC who s	top	ped in the re	oadwa	v in froi	nt of 3	221 N	F 13th A	venue	
an	a keed provid	led 2 pieces o	of suspe	cted crack cocal	ine. After th	ne transact	ion	ne tne UC p was comple	rovided te the	d \$40 o UC left	f inve the a	:stigat :rea. T	ive fund he abov	ds to Re re hand	eed to
ha	nd narcotics t	ransaction wa	as captu	red via covert s	surveillance	equipme	nt.							o mano	, .0
Th	e UC returned	to an undisc	losed lo	cation where th	he UC provi	ded me w	ith t	he (.4 gram:	s of cra	ck coca	ine).	l trans	sported	the	
Su:	spected crack	cocaine to RE	3PD in r	ny vehicle #301-	4 where I te	ested of the	e su	spected cra-	ck coca	aine uti	lizing	a Sirc	:hie Narl	k Cocai	ine
Ple	ease note that	the transaction	on occu	irred 145.99 fee	t from Palm	ilne into Bi letto Gree	n Lir n Lir	revidence p near Park (4)	er proc 21 NE 1	edure. 3th Av	enue)) via 🤆	ooale N	Naps.	
of	Cocaine within	n 1000ft of a f	Park pu	rsuant to F.S.S 8	i circumstar 393.13(1)(c)	10 and 1 c	proi oun	bable cause It of Unlawfi	to cha Il use o	rge Isid of a two	ore R -wav	eed w	/ith 1 co nunicati	ount of ion dev	Sale
DU	rsuant to FSS	934.215.										1			a
	The foregoing inst	rument was sworn to	o or affirmed	I and subscribed before	me							-			
		/Y)	2					V-		1	1	2			
	/	" N	1						(Signa	1			ive Officer)		
	Notary Pu	Clerk of Court,	Officer (F.S	S.S. 117.10)				7)	(Print n	Det ame of Arre	Grige esting/In		ve Officer\		
	0	02/09/20		·						02/0					
		Date							_		Date			1 Pa	ge F 1

	OBISINGINEER			PROBABLE CAUSE AFF	IDAVIT		_							
	Agency ORI Number							1 Arre 2 NTA		Request for W Request for C	arrant aplas	2	Juvenile	le N
	FL 0 5 0 0	300	Agency Nam	YNTON BEACH PO	OLICE	DEDT	A	gency Report Numb		00.0				_
	Charge Type Check all that	1 Felony		3 Misdemeanor	OLIOL	5 Ordinance		Special Notes	34	-22-00	01890			
	Apply Name (Last, First, Mic	2 Traffic Felony		4 Traffic Misdemeanor		6 Other		-p-stat) taking						
	Frederick, A	∖ntron, Lam	ar		Alia	s	-		Race	Sex	Date of Bir			
	Charge Description					Charge Descrip	ation.		В	M	5/28/1	987		
	Sale of Coc	aine within	1000ft c	of a Park		Onarge Deading	non							
	Charge Description					Charge Descrip	ition							
	Victim's Name (Last, F	First, Middle)												
	State of Flor								Race	Sex	Date of Sir	th .		
	Local Address (Street,	Apt Number)		(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone			Address S	Source			
1 1	Business Address (Na	me, Street)		(City)	(State)	-				DAVID)			
	2100 High R	Ridge Rd, Bo	oynton E	Beach, FL 33426		(Zip)	Phone			Occupatio				
	The undersigned certification The Person taken into	fies and swears that he custody	/she has just a	nd reasonable grounds to believe, and	d does believe	that the above na	med Det	fendant committed	the following v	glation of law				
	Committed the belo	w acts in my presence		☐ Was observe										
П	Confessed to		Admitting the			lited the below on		Who told ng from my (describ		That h	e/she saw the a	rrested person i	commit the bel	low acts.
	On The 17	Day of Febru	larv	₂₀ 22 At 16				ng from my (describ	ed) investigati	ôn,				
On	Thursday Eo						A.M.	☐ P.M.						
Bea	ich, FL.	Diuary 17, 2	022, VIO	lent Crime Task Forc	e Detec	tives cond	ducte	ed a cover	narcot	ics ope	ration in	the City	of Boyn	nton
As The	male as B/M appro UC replied "A king lot, Istateu in Ito enter t walke ective Autiell directed him derick and Fre ert surveillan UC returned	pached the vertoo, pproach you it in my lithe vehicle hid to the park lo immediate in to the UC's ederick provice equipme	ehicle the eplied "for ed the land, we directed sing lot celly identice. Idea 2 lot cells after the ent. After	Pull up to the Family JC vehicle and tried can't do the transaced her to EZ Market of 1005 N Seacrest Bl ified as B/M Antron Frederick then mad ose pieces of suspect the transaction	You go Dollar" to get ii ction ou (1005 N lvd, he r Frederid e conta t cocain	t hard" As the Ut nside the beat here beat here to the control of	C wa vehic caus Blvd) tact v ive's C at v	hen aske s parked ir cle at whic e of camer). with B/M w observed which time land to har	d the Unit he son h time to last.". After learning to last. UC prond narco	C "What utheast he UC s er the U a gray s nand Fr vided \$ otics tra to the	t you tryicorner corner corner corner continuit and ederick to 40 of inverse to the UC and to the total corner to the total co	ing to ge of the Fa don't giv ued to r black du the unkn estigativ was cap the UC le	et" in when the set of	hich billar hom em s to via
ID S tran pho Base	wipe, which is action occulto's of both ed on the about	tested positi rred 506 30 f	ve. I the feet fron and Ar	ny vehicle #3014 wh in submitted the crac in Sara Sims Park (209 intron Frederick confi in and totality of circulating within 1000ft of	k cocai NE 9th irming t	ne into BB Avenue)	PD e via G	vidence p ioogle Mar d Frederick	er proce os. UC w were th	ne utili: dure. P as ther ne men	zing a Si lease no shown that solo	rchie Na te that t a familia d the UC	rk Cocai he Irization	n ie.
									, (- ,(· /·		1			
	The foregoing instr	rument was swom t	o or affirmed	and subscribed before me						/	1			=
										14				1
								===	_	4	921			
	X /	101	1-	- >					(Signatu	of Arrest	ing / Investiga	ative Officer)		1
	Motor: 7:		75	5					500	Det G	Brigorian	1		
	Notary Put	olic, Clerk of Court,		.S. 117.10)				-	(Print nan		ing/investiga			
	-	02/17/2	022							02/17				
		Date							_	02 / 17 Dat		-	Pag	ge
					-								1 OF	F 1

	OBTS Number		PROBABLE CAU	SE AFFIDAVIT		_	1 Anna					,		
	Agency ORI Number	Agency Name					1 Arre 2 NTA		Request for W Request for C		3		Juveni	le N
	FL 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 Charge Type Check all the		NTON BEAC	CH POLICE	DEPT.	Age	ncy Report Numb		-22-0	 0189	94			
	Check all that 2 Traffic Felo	ny	3 Misdemeanor 4 Traffic Misdem	neanor	5 Ordinance		Special Notes							
	Name (Last, First, Middle) Adams, Joe, L			Alia				Race	Sex		e of Birth			
	Charge Description	40000			Charge Descrip	otion		В	M	03/	/21/19	973		
	Sale of Cocaine within	1000ft o	i.a Park 											
_	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle)				Charge Descrip	tion								
	State of Florida				,			Race	Sex	Date	e of Birth			
1	Local Address (Street, Apt Number)		(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone			Address S	Source				
	Business Address (Name, Street) 2100 High Ridge Rd, E	Bovnton E	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone			DAVII Occupation					
	The undersigned certifies and swears that I The Person taken into custody	he/she has just an	d reasonable grounds to b	elieve, and does believ	re that the above na	med Defe	orient committed	the fellows	11.0					
	Committed the below acts in my present	ce.		as observed by		inco Dejaj	ream committee	ne tollowing v	iolation of law	1				
	Confessed to	Admitting the b		as observed by as found to have comm	niffed the helper och		no told		That he	e/she saw	v the arrest	ted person (commit the be	elow acts.
	on The 17 Day Of Febr	ruary	₂₀ 22	₄ 1645			from my (describ	ed) investigat	ion.					
Or						A.M.	□ Р.М.							
ор	Thursday, February 17, 2 eration in the area of 12	2022 at ap 13 NW 4th	St. (Cherry Hi	1645hrs, Viole Il Mini Mart)	ent Crime ' in Boyntor	Task F 1 Beac	orce Det	ectives	conduc	ted a	cove	rt narc	otics	
\$4	undercover Boynton Be 0 of investigative funds (acn police NK10752/	Officer, who \	was acting in	an under	over	capacity,	herein i	referred	l to a	s UC,	was pr	ovided	with
vel	hicle. Please note that thi	is location	is a high crim	o area lesser	- f	111 (111	e area or 4	HOO MW	12th A	ve in	an un	iderco	ver pol	ice
the	UC made contact with a	a heavy-se	t B/M wearing	all black Th	D/Mid-	nuous	s narcotic	s sale/u	se and	viole	nt crir	mes. U	pon arr	rival
sta	inding out in front of 121	3 NW 4th	St. (Cherry Hil	l Mini Mart).	ic b/m idei	ttineo	1 03 JOE A	uams b	y Det. A	utiell	lo wh	o was	observe	ed
tol	Adams approached the lide of the lide of the lide of the UC to drive around	the block	le the UC aske	d "You got I	hard" Adar	ns res	ponded '	'how m	uch", U	C sta	ted "\$	40" Ac	dams th	nen
tim	ne UC provided \$40 of inv	vestinativ	funds to Ada	me and Ada.	TOTAL OF 12	112 141	w 4th Str	eet, Ada	ims mad	de co	ntact	: with l	JC at w	hich
his	ne UC provided \$40 of inv number (561-572-5142) uipment.	to the UC	. The above ha	and to hand i	narcotics t	ed 2 lo	se pieces	of susp	ect coc	:aine.	. Adar	ns the	n provi	ded
eq	uipment.			to mana	ו באונטנונג נ	i ai isai	ction was	capture	ed via c	overt	Surve	eillanc	e	
Ple	ase note while utilizing t	he TLO pl	atform a searc	h of the pho	na number									
L.		,	- trotting Scarc	in or the pho	ne numbe	rsnov	ved it bei	ng regis	stered to	o Joe	: Adar	ms.		
The	e UC returned to a an und spected crack cocaine to	disclosed i	ocation where	e the UC prov	vided me v	vith th	ne (.3 grai	ns of cr	ack coc	·aina\	Launa		. عالم الداد	
ID :	pected crack cocaine to Swipe, which tested posi	BBPD in m tive. I ther	ny vehicle #30° n submitted th	14 where I te	sted of the	susp	ected cra	ck coca	ine utili	zing	a Sirci	hie Na	ea tne rk Coca	aine
UC	was then shown a famili	arization p	photo of Joe A	dams confire	ming that I	ne wa	s the male	e who s	old the	crack	< coca	aine.		
Ple	ase note that the transac k via Google Maps.	tion occu	rred 633.99 fee	et from Wilso	on Park (22	5 NW	12th Ava) and 00	15 70 £a	~ + £ · · ·	D-	-4 - · · · N 4		.
Par	k via Google Maps.				,——,		12th Ave	, and ot)J./6 IE	etiro	т ва	rton N	lemoria	al
Bas	ed on the above facts in	formation												
wit	ed on the above facts, in hin 1000ft of a Park pursi	uant to E	i and totality o	of Circumstan	ices I find p	robal	ole cause	to char	ge Joe A	Adam	ıs wit	h sale	of coca	ine
			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	/(I <i>J</i> .										
_														
	The foregoing instrument was sworr	n to or affirmed	and subscribed before	me					/	1				_
									4					- 1
	. /	<i>t</i> .						- 4	4	921				
	Maxt	11	900					(Signatu	of Arrest	ing / Inv	estigativ/	re Officer)		
	Notary Public, Clerk of Cour	rt Officer /E e	\$ 117.10						Det G	∂rigo	rian			
	02/17/		S. 117,10j					(Print ner	ne of Arrest			e Officer)		
		<u> </u>							02/17	/202	22			
_									Da			5	1 Pa	ige F 1

	OBTS Number			PROBABL	E CAUSE	AFFIDAVIT			1 Arrest 2 NTA		Request for W		3		Juvenile	NI
	AgencyORI Number	300	Agency Nam		REACH	POLICE	DEDT	Agency F	Report Number		Request for Ca					N
	Charge Type Check all that	1 Felony		☐3 Misc		OLICE	5 Ordinanc	Speci	lei Notes	34	-22-00	1188	99			
H	Apply Name (Last, First, Midd	2 Traffic Felon	iy	4 Traf	fic Misdemean		☐ 6 Other									
L	Foreman Jr,	Timothy,	Jay			Alia				Race B	Sex M		of Birth 5/1993	3		
	Sale of Fenta	anyi					Charge Descri		a two-w	av co	mmuni	cation	n dovic	30		
	Charge Description						Charge Descrip	eton	u 1110, 11	ay co	TITTOTIN	Jalioi	i devic	Je		
	Victim's Name (Last, Flo State of Flori									Race	Sex	Date	of Birth			
	Local Address (Street, A	Apt Number)			(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone			Address S					
	Business Address (Nem 2100 High Ri	ne, Street)	Counton	Panel F	(City)	(State)	(Zíp)	Phone			DAVI					
H	The undersigned certifier The Person taken into c	es and swears that h	e/she has just a	nd reasonable gr	C 3342	Ve. and does hellow	to that the above to	mand D. S. J.	4 70 10							
	Committed the below						c aver are above to	mica Deleudau	r committed the	ollowing v	riolation of law					
	Confessed to	r acts in my presenci	e. Admitting the	helow facts		observed by		Who to			That h	e/she saw	the arrested	d person con	nmit the belo	low acts.
	On The 17	Day of Febr		20 2	_	found to have comm at 1850	_		_	i) investigat	ion.					
Or	n Thursday, Fel							AM.	□ P.M.							
	n Thursday, Fel peration in the ad cold texted t															
		eric prioric	IJUITIDE	O1 (301-7)	U3-1043), Defectiv	AIITIAIIA	and the	Derson :	aureec	n a rece I to me	INT OV ≥t KF(erdose ^ /131 i	E Boyn	tigatio	n Sach
BIA	vd) for 3 caps f	or \$60. Plea	ase note	that caps	are slar	ng for Hero	oin/ Fentar	ıyl.		-gcc	, to me	- (10) (- (1311	L DOYII	ton be	acii
Ple	ease note while	e utilizina t	he TI O r	slatform =	coarch	of the she		1								
NE	ease note while E 1st Street. Thi	is registere	d addres	s in appre	oximate	or the pho	ne numb	er showe	ed it beir	ng regi	istered 1	to Tin	nothy I	Forema	n of 4	24
Ar \$6	n undercover B 0 of investigat	oynton Bea	ach polic	e officer,	who wa	is acting in	an under	cover ca	pacity, h	erein i	referred	to as	UC, w	as pro	vided v	with
	ynton Beach B rcotics sale/us own that street	C MILICA AIDIC		3. HIE HH	K 111 J V J T 1	IPICON TOO	D TOVERN E	20 110 644	a4i 116			know	n for c	ontinu	ious	
do	wn that street	". The unkn	nown pe	rson then	called t	he UC and	directed	he UC to	424 NE	1st St	reet.	at m	y peop	ole hou	ise con	me
De	et. Autiello who	was on su	ırveilland	e in the a	rea ohs	erved R/M	known to	bina shaa								
			of 424 N	E 1st Stre	et and t	hen direct	lv made ci	nim thro	ough nu iith the I	merou	is prior	enco	unters	as B/M	Timot	thy
42	4 NE 1st Street						ily made c	Jiitact vy	iui uie t	oc who	stopp	ea in	tne roa	adway	in fron	nt of
Fo	reman then ar	proached	the front	naccona	orc cida		عداد الح									
fui	reman then ap nds to Forema ea. The above I	n and Forer	man pro	vided 3 re	ers side ed badd	window o	t the UC vi	Phicle at	which ti	me th	e UC pr	ovide	d \$60	of inve	stigati	ive
are	ea. The above I	hand to har	nd narco	tics trans	action v	vas capture	ed via cove	ert surve	er the tr illance e	ansact auipm	ion was ient.	com	plete t	he UC	left the	e
	e UC returned spected fentar nich tested pos											fenta	nyl). I t	ranspo	orted ti	:he
wł	nich tested pos	itive for fer	ntanyl. I 1	then subr	nitted ti	ne fentany	l into BBPI) eviden	ce per p	ıtılızın rocedi	g the #	33 Fe	entanyl	Reage	ent test	t kit,
of	sed on the abo	ove racts, in Vlaureusas	itormatic	on and tol	tality of	circumstar	nces I find	probable	e cause 1	o char	ge Tim	othy I	Forema	an with	n 1 cou	unt
	Sale of Fentan S 934.215.	yi paisaaii		073.13(1)	(a)(1) ar	ia i count	of Unlawf	ul use of	a two-w	ay cor	mmunio	ation	devic	e pursi	uant to	С
																±.
	The foregoing instr	ument was swon	n to or affirme	ed and subscrib	oed before n	ne						1				(see
											1	1	_			
	,		029							(Sinnet	4	92)	Office		
	M	a- 5	H 5	77						(oigna)	re of Arres			omcer)		
	Nota Pub	lic, Clerk of Cou	irt, Officer (F.	رر ر (S.S. 117.10)	-					/Delet	Det (
		02/17/	2022							(runt na	ime of Arres		-	Officer)		
		Date									02/17	/202 ate	22		Pa	ige
-															1 0)F 1

	OBTS Number																
			P	ROBABLE CA	AUSE AFFIDA	AVìT			1 Ar 2 N		Request for Wi		3		Juveni	le N	Ī
	FL 0 5 0 0	300	Agency Name BOYN	ITON BE	ACH BOI	ICE	DEDT	Agend	cy Report Nur	nber						111	-
	Charge Type Check all that	1 Felony		3 Misdemea		.ICE	DEP1.	. S	pecial Notes	34	-22-00	0192	9				
-	Apply Name (Last, First, Mid	2 Traffic Felony		4 Traffic Mis	demeanor		6 Other										
	Norfus Jr, C	orey, Corne	el	1		Alias	9			Race B	Sex B.A	Date of		04			010
	Charge Description Sale of Coca	aine within	1000ft of :	a Park			Charge Descri	otion		_ B	M	11/0	3/19	91			_
	Charge Description		100011011	a raik			Charge Descri	otlon									
H	Victim's Name (Last, F	irst Middle)						, audii									Ī
	State of Flor	ida								Race	Sex	Date o	f Birth				
	Local Address (Street,	Apt Number)		(City)) (Stat	te)	(Zip)	Phone			Address S	iource					
	Business Address (Nar	me, Street)		(City)	101	/ te)	(Zip)	Chans			DAVID						
	2100 High R	idge Rd, Bo	ynton Be	ach. FL 3	3426			Phone			Occupatio						1
	The undersigned certifi The Person taken into	es and swears that he custody	she has just and re	easonable grounds	to believe, and doe	es believe	that the above no	med Defend	lant committee	d the following a	riolation of law						
	Committed the below	w acts in my presence.			Was observed by			Who		•	That he	e/she saw ti	ne arreste	d person o	ommit the be	almus a eta	
		F. L	Admitting the belo	w facis	Was found to have		tted the below act	s, resulting f	rom my (desc	ibed) investigat	tion.				onnin are pe	EIOW ACIS.	
	On The 18	Day Of Febru		20 22	At 1330			A.M.	■ P.M.								
lin i	riday, Febru the area of 12	iary 18, 2022 13 NW 445 C	at approx	kimately 13	330hrs, Vio	olent	Crime Tas	k Force	e Detec	tives cor	nducted	a cov	ert na	rcotic	s oper	ation	1
			•			1112011	Deach, 1										1
An	undercover B 0 of investigat	Boynton Bea	ch police o	officer, who	o was actir	na in	an under	Over o	anacitu	hanai							1
\$4	0 of investigat hicle. Please n	ive funds (N	L7957401	8G & ML9	1338289N) UC I	ater arriv	ed in th	ne area	, nerein of 400 N	reierrea W 12th	to as Ave in	UC, W	/as pro	ovided	with	1
the	hicle. Please n e UC made cor	ote that this ofact with a	location is B/M woori	s a high cri	ime area k	nowr	for conti	nuous	narcoti	cs sale/u	ise and	violen	t crim	ies. Ui	over pr	rival	1
No	e UC made cor orfus was stand	ding out in fi	ont of 121	13 NW 4th	Champion St. (Chern	SNIR Hill (. The B/M Mini Mart	identii	fied as C	Corey No	rfus by	Det. A	utiell	o who	obser	ved	ı
							-										
SUS	Norfus approaspected crack	ached the U	C's vehicle	UC asked	Norfus for	\$40	hard whic	h is sla	ng for a	rack cod	aine. N	orfus t	hen r	provid	ed UC	with	l
			•			-5090	itive fullu	٥.									
Aft	er the transac marked police	tion Norfus	gave the U	JC his num	nber (561-)	201-9	741) and	gave ti	he nam	a of "100	\" Tha I	IC 4h	. 1.6	al			
un	marked police	vehicle. The	e above ha	and to han	d narcotic	s tran	saction w	as cap	tured v	ia covert	surveill	ance e	n lett Pauin	tne ai	rea in t	he	
The	e UC returned	to an undisc	losed loc	ation wher	o tha LIC -				_								
sus	e UC returned spected crack (Swipe, which t	cocaine to B	BPD in my	vehicle #3	e the OC p 3014 when	e I tec	sted me wi	th the	(.3 gran	ns of cra	ck cocai	ne). I t	ransp	ortec	l the		
ID :	Swipe, which t	tested positi	ve. I then	submitted	the crack	cocai	ne into Bi	PD ev	idence :	ack coca	ilne utili edura	zing a	Sirch	iie Na	rk Coca	ine	
																	l
tha	was then sho It the transacti ogle Maps.	ion occurred	l 633.99 fe	et from Wi	rey Nortus ilson Park (Confi (225)	irming tha	t he w	as the r	nale who	o sold th	ne crac	k cod	caine.	Please	note	
Gọ	ogle Maps.				ison i aik ((223)	174 12411	we) an	a 805.7	8 feet fro	om Barto	on Me	moria	al Parl	< via		
Bas	ed on the abo	vo facts inf		androtte												1	
coc	sed on the abo aine within 10	000ft of a Pa	rk pursuar	and totality at to F S S 8	y of circum 893 13/1/6	nstand	ces I find p	probab	le cause	e to char	ge Core	y Norf	us w	ith sal	e of		
			puisaui		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	.)(1).											
	The foregoing instr	ument was swom t	o or affirmed an	id subscribed has	foro ma							1	-				
				_ ecosumed 08	iola ille						1	-					
	1								-	1	4	921					
	MC	8 10 4	(A	- 000						(Signal)	re of Arrest	ing / Inves	stigative	Officer)			
	Nota Publ	lic, Clerk of Court,	Officer (F.S.S.	755	•						Det G	Srigori	an				
	950	02/18/2		. 17. 10)						(Print nai	me of Arrest	ing/Invest	igative (Officer)			
		Date	- die Re								02/18		2		Do	nge -	
_											Dat	e			10	ge F 1	

	OBTS Number	PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDA	AVIT	1 Ar.	rest 3 6	Request for W	arrent T			Juvenile h p			
	Agency ORI Number	Agency Name		2 N1	A 4 F	Request for Co		3		N			
FL 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPT. Charge Type Check all that Apply Agency Report Number 34 -22-001932 Agency Report Number 34 -22-001932 Agency Report Number 34 -22-001932 Agency Report Number 35 Ordinance Apply Agency Report Number 36 -22-001932													
L	Check all that 2 Traffic Felor	_		Special Notes									
	Name (Last, First, Middle) Harley, Ladade, Eward		Alias		Race	Sex M		of Birth 10/19	0.5				
	Charge Description Sale of Fentanyl within	1000ft of a Park	Charge Description	1		101	10/	10/19	90				
	Charge Description		Charge Description	1									
-	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle)				T 8								
	State of Florida Local Address (Street, Apt Number)	(Mk.)			Race	Sex	Date	of Birth					
		(City) (Stat	te) (Zip) Ph	one		Address S							
	Business Address (Name, Street) 2100 High Ridge Rd, B	Soynton Beach, FL 33426		one		Occupatio							
		e/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and doe	es believe that the above name	d Defendant committe	d the following v	riolation of law							
	Committed the below acts in my presence			Who told Det	Grigorian	That h	e/she saw	the arrests	ed person comm	nit the below acts.			
	On The 18 Day Of February 20 22 At 1400 Admitting the below facts Was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.												
Or	on The 18 Day of February 20 22 1400 —												
in	the area of 1213 NW 4th	St. (Cherry Hill Mini Mart) in Boy	oient Crime Task Inton Beach, FL.	Force Detec	tives cor	nducted	a cov	ert na	arcotics o	peration			
inv	estigative funds (NF655)	who was acting in an under 3156B & JL32308667A), UC late											
	ease note that this location as a mote that the same and a mote that the same as a mote that this location as a mote that this location are same as a mote that the same are same are same as a mote that the same are same are same as a mote that the same are same are same are same as a mote that the same are	" is a riight chime area known to	or continuous nai	rcotics sale/u	use and v	/iolent d	rimes	i. Upo	n arrival	the UC			
		110 Was racifified as	by Det. Autiel	lo.									
As	the UC entered the park ntanyl) then dire	ing lot nade contact wi	ith the UC and w	hich time U	asked f	or \$40 c	of cap	s (whi	ich is slar	ng for			
thi	s time Det. Autiello obse	rved walk across the str	an apartment bi	uildina iust v	vest of th	he store	1504	NF 17	th Avani	110\ A+			
bo	dy back pack. Harley the	. biograca with suspec	teu narcotics at i	Nhich time	re	aturnad	riey w	no wa e UC i	as wearır vehicle. L	ng a cross Jpon			
a c	tering the UC vehicle op" to Harley who was o	began questioning the UC utside the vehicle. Harley respon	about possibly b	peing an und				12	velled "I	think he			
11000	confidence idited the Millie	ilovided two pags of	suspected fental	nyl. UC then	left the a	is the U area in t	C gav he un	e! mark	the : ed police	\$40 of			
na	ease note that it was clear rcotics transaction was ca	during this transaction that aptured via covert surveillance of	na Hariov	were worki	ng in con	cert. Th	e abo	ve ha	nd to ha	ind			
cra	e UC returned to a an und ick cocaine to BBPD in mi	disclosed location where the UC vehicle #3014 where I tested o	provided me wi	th the (.2 gr	ams of fe	entanyl)	. I trar	rsport	ted the si	uspected			
tes	ted positive. I then subm	itted the fentanyl into BBPD evi	idence per proce	dure.	zing a #3	33 Fenta	anyl re	agen	t test kit,	, which			
	was then shown a famili												
the	e UC fentanyl. Please note	that the transaction occurred to	nd Ladad 659.05 feet from	e Harley cor Wilson Park	ifirming : (225 NW	that the	y wer	e the	men wh	o sold			
Bal	rton Memorial Park via Go	oogle Maps.			.	,	v = / u i	W 7 32		110111			
Bas	sed on the above facts, in	formation and totality of circun	nstances I find pr	obable caus	e to char	rae botl	1		andi	Ladade			
На	rley with sale of fentanyl	within 1000ft of a Park pursuan	t to F.S.S 893.13(1)(c)(1).	- 10 01141	ge boti			andi	Lauaue			
							/	1					
	The foregoing instrument was sworn	n to or affirmed and subscribed before me					//						
	1					H	94			1			
	1350	<u>(</u>			(Sign	of Arres	sting / Inv	estigativ	re Officer)				
	Notary Public Office of Cou	<u></u>			[Detectiv	ve Gr	igoria	เท				
	02/18/	7, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10)		-		me of Arres	sting/Inve	estigative					
	Date	LVLL			_	02/18	/202 ate	!2		Page 1 OF 1			
										1 of 1			

		OB (S Number		PROBABLE CAUSE AF	FIDAVIT			1 Arre		equest for Wa		3		Juvenile	N
I		Agency ORI Number Ag	ency Name		01.105	DEDT	A	gency Report Num	ber 8				77		1,4
1	1	Charge Type Check all that		NTON BEACH P	OLICE	DEP1.	4	Special Notes	34	-22-00)193	35			
1	-	Apply 2 Traffic Felony Name (Last, First, Middle)		4 Traffic Misdemeanor	Alia	6 Other									
-	4	Newsome Jr, Reginald, L	.enarc	<u> </u>	Alis			(A)	Race B	Sox M		of Birth 05/19	90		
1	1	Sale of Fentanyl		*		Charge Descrip	tion USE	of a two-	way cor	nmunio	catio	n dev	ice		
		Charge Description				Charge Descript	tion								
r	1	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) State of Florida							Race	Sex	Date	of Birth			
		Local Address (Street, Apt Number)		(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone			Address S	Source				
	-	Business Address (Name, Street)		(City)	(State)	171				DAVIE)				
	- 2	2100 High Ridge Rd, Boy		Beach, FL 33426		1	Phone			Occupation					
		The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she The Person taken into custody	has just ar	d reasonable grounds to believe, a	nd does believe	o lhal the above na	med De	efendant committed	the following vi	olation of law.					
	- 1	Committed the below acts in my presence. Confessed to Ad	mitting the !		rved by Det.			Who told Det C	-		c/she saw	the arrest	ted person com	nmil the belov	w acts.
		on The 18 Day of Februa			400	nitted the below acts			ibed) Investigati	on,					
C	i On	Friday, February 18, 2022 a					AM.	P.M.	.i	aliana a		==			
ir	n ti	he area of 400 NE 10th Ave	nue in	Boynton Beach, FL	 	Citille 1as	KFO	irce Detect	lives con	auctea	a co	vert n	arcotics	operat	tion
			who	uas asting in an un	da										
μr	างย	estigative lunds (MB046364	149L &	vas acting in an un PE13625821A), UC	. later ar	rived in the	e are	ea of 400 N	JF 10th 4	wa in a	n una	tarco	vor polic	ca uabi	cla
11	icc	ise more mar fills location is	s a nig	n crime area knowi	n for cor	ntinuous na	arcc	ntics sale/u	ica and u	ialant c	rima	- 11	an arrive	المطفاء	1/-
111	Iac	de contact with a unknown male was later identified a	B/IVI.	i ne UC described t	he male	as a B/M a	ppr	ox. 5'7 bal	d with ta	ttoos c	overi	ng his	s face. Pl	lease n	ote
													×		
A fe	s ti ≥nt	he UC arrived in the area N	ewsor	ne made contact w	ith the l	JC and wh	ich 1	time UC as	ked for	40 of c	aps (which	ı is slanç	g for	
11.1	nyı	anyl) Newsome then provi	eractio	n, Det. Autiello obs	served N	lewsome a	nd i	was ahle ti	a obtain	ad vida	o/ctil	l chat	c of Nous	15000	
ייון	CV	rsome men called OC and (urecte	ed them to 1017 N I	-ederal I	Highway (1	Γhe	Shack) at i	which tin	سمالا مد	come		la canta	علمترير هم	110
١٧	-	then gave Newsome the \$4 in the unmarked police ve	io or ir	ivestigative funds i	n which	Newsome	pro	vided two	hads of	SHISTOR	tod fo	antan	ALLIC +h	on laft	+ + h a
18															
cr	ne rac	UC returned to an undisclo	sed lo	cation where the L	JC provi	ded me wi	th tl	he (.2 gran	ns of fent	anyl). I	trans	porte	d the su	ıspecte	ed
te	este	k cocaine to BBPD in my ve ed positive. I then submitte	d the	fentanyl into BBPD	evidenc	e suspected Se per proc	ı rer edu	manyi utili: ire.	zing a #3	3 Fenta	anyl r	eager	nt test ki	it, whic	:h
111	cyi	ne Analyst Jan Clark was pro inald Newsome via Faceboothe man who sold the U.C.	οκ ιπτε	elligence. UC was th	nen shov	wn a famili.	ariz:	ation nhot	n of Roa	14 bleai	OWICO	m 0 0	antiumin		مما
vv	us	rue man who sold file OC I	entan	vi. Piease note that	Newsor	ne was see	או חב	<i>l</i> earing un	ione ani	d frama	d cur	adace	oc unio	المحاصية	ااندا
111	CCr	dace with circular pennant book.	and a	brown backpack ir	both th	ne still shot	s fro	om the nai	cotic tra	nsactio	n and	d pho	to obtai	ned via	a
Ba	ase	ed on the above facts, infor	mation	and totality of circ	cumstan	ces I find p	orob	able cause	e to char	ge Regi	inald	News	ome Jr v	with 1	
FS	5S :	nt of sale of fentanyl pursua 934.215.	int to	5.5 893.13(1a1) ar	nd 1 cou	nt of Unlay	wful	use of a t	wo-way	commu	nicat	ion d	evice pu	ırsuant	:to
											_/	1			÷
		The foregoing instrument was sworn to o	r affirmed	and subscribed before me						/	/				
		$\bigcap_{i \in \mathcal{I}} \mathcal{I}_i$	11	e.					<	4	97	Ž(
		dill	W						(Signatu	of Arres	ting / Inv	estigativ	/e Officer)		
		Notice Public 2 1/1/	0		5			7		etectiv					,
		Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Or 02/18/202		.s. 117.10)			40		(Print na	ne of Artes			officer)		
					× .				1	02/18		22	2	Pag	
_						×		*		-	-			1 OF	· 1

	OB IS NUMBER	PROBABLE CAUSI	E AFFIDAVIT			1 Arrest		equest for Wa			Juvenile	INI
	Agency ORI Number	Agency Name			Agency R	2 NTA Report Numbe		lequest for Ca	iplas	<u> </u>		N
	FL 0 5 0 0 3 0 0	BOYNTON BEACI	H POLICE	DEPT.				-22-00	02413			
	Check all that Apply 1 Felony 2 Traffic Felony	☐ 3 Misdemeanor ☐ 4 Traffic Misdemea	100	5 Ordinance	Speci	ial Notes						
	Name (Last, First, Middle) Smith Jr, Michael	TI - Hamo lalogotist	Alia	6 Other		Т	Race	Sex	Date of Bi	rth		
H	Charge Description			Charge Descript	on		В	M	07/04/	1985		
1	Sale of Cocaine within '	1000ft of a Park										
L				Charge Descript	оп							
	State of Florida			-			Race	Sex	Date of Bi	th		
	Local Address (Street, Apt Number)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	hone			Address \$	iource '			
	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	hone			DAVIE				
	2100 High Ridge Rd, Bo	oynton Beach, FL 3342	26					Occupatio				
	The undersigned certifies and swears that he. The Person taken into custody			e that the above nar	ed Defendant	t committed th	e following vi	olation of law				
	Committed the below acts in my presence.		s observed by	•	Who tol			That h	e/she saw the a	urested person co	mmit the belo	ow acts.
	On The 2 Day of Marci		s found to have comm	ritted the below acts	resulting from	n my (describe	d) investigati	on.				
0	54, 61 11 611 61		_{At} 1530		.M.	■ P.M.						
op	n Wednesday, March 2, 20 Peration in the area of 121:	22 at approximately 153 3 NW 4th St. (Cherry Hill	30hrs, Violer	nt Crime Ta	sk Force	e Detec	tives co	onducte	ed a cov	ert narcot	ics	
ı												
An	undercover Boynton Bea O of investigative funds (A	ch police officer, who w	as acting in	an underc	over ca	pacity, l	nerein r	eferred	l to as U	C. was pro	ovided v	with
wε	mes. Upon arrival the UC receimmediately identified imerous encounters with h	as B/M Curtis Rolle (Gra	D/M S, ONE V	vearing a g	ray jum Aichaol	ip suit a	nd one	wearin	ig a blue	shirt. Bo	th male:	s
nu	merous encounters with I	both males.	, janua aan	, 4114 5, 1111	menaei	לוווווונו) (Diue	snirt) D	y Det. A	utiello wr	io has h	ad
Aς	Rolle approached the UC	lo vobiala ba a al val # 1										
ve	Rolle approached the UC' hicle as the UC provided Regime .1 grams each for a t	s venicie ne asked "wha Rolle the \$40 of investiga	it you need' ative funds	the UC res	ponded	d "you g	ot hard	d, 40", S	mith the	en approa	ched th	he
co	caine .1 grams each for a t	otal of .2 grams.	ative fullus,	none and s	mith ea	sch gav	e the U	C 1 pied	ce of sus	pected cr	rack	
uc	than left the											
sui	then left the area in the urveillance equipment.	inmarked police vehicle	. The above	hand to h	and nar	cotics tr	ansacti	ion was	capture	ed via cov	ert	
	()											
Th	e UC returned to a an und spected crack cocaine to R	isclosed location where	the UC pro	vided me v	ith the	(.2 gran	ns of cr	ack coc	aine) It	ransnorte	od tha	1
									izing a S	irchie Nai	rk Cocai	ine
the	was then shown a familia crack cocaine.	meation photo of both (Lurus None i	and Michae	1 Smith	Jr confi	rming	that the	ey were	the men	who sol	d
DI.	and the sale											
Pa	ease note that the transact rk via Google Maps.	tion occurred 633.99 fee	t from Wilso	on Park (22	5 NW 12	2th Ave)	and 80	05.78 fe	et from	Barton M	emorial	1
	J											
Ba.	sed on the above facts, inf oith Jr with sale of cocaine	ormation and totality of	f circumstan	nces I find r	robable	ראווגם:	to char	an hatk	Curtic	Pollo and	Adiaba -	.
Sm	nith Jr with sale of cocaine	within 1000ft of a Park	pursuant to	F.S.S 893.1	3(1)(c)(1	1).	to Criar	ge bou	Curus	nolle and	iviicnae	4
	The formation in								1			
	The foregoing instrument was swom	to or affirmed and subscribed before	me					1/1	_			
								11	921			
	110-	1 -1 -				-	(Signal)	of Arres	ting / Investi	gative Officer)		
	Nicel	955					Г)etectiv	e Grigo	orian		
	Notary Public, Clerk of Court									ative Officer)		
	03/02/2	2022							/2022	,		
	Date						-		ite		Pag 1 OF	

_															
				PROBABLE (CAUSE AFFIDAVI	IT						3		Juveni	le N
	FL 0 5 0 0	300	Agency Name BOY	NTON BE	EACH POLIC	CE DEPT.	Agenc	y Report Numb	er				1		
	Charge Type Check all that Apply	1 Felony		3 Misdem	еалог	5 Ordinano	, Sp	ecial Notes		-22-00	JZ4 (-			_
		die)	.9	4 Trame A	Mademeanor	☐ 6 Other			Race	Sex	Date	of Birth			
	Charge Description		40000			Charge Descri	otion		В	M	7/0	5/196	59 ———		
	Charge Description	aine within	1000ft of	a Park		Charge Docori	Ma-								
	FL 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPT. Sade of Cocarine Within 1000ft of a Park Charge Description Charge Description														
	PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT Aprenty Name PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT Aprenty Name Aprenty Name Probable Cause Probable Cau														
			,	(C	ity) (State)	(Zip)	Phone			II					
	Business Address (Nat 2100 High R	me, Street) Ridae Rd. B	Sovnton P	each Fl	(State)	(Zip)	Phone								
	The undersigned certification The Person taken into	ies and swears that h custody	ne/she has just and	d reasonable groun	ds to believe, and does b	clieve that the above n	med Defend	fant committed t	the following s	violation of law					
	Committed the below				_							i the arres	ded nemon	enmuit the b	elet.
						committed the below ac	s, resulting fr	rom my (describ	ed) investiga	tion.	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	v are arrec	neo person	commit the b	CIOW BUS,
								■ P.M.							
op	eration in the	area of 121	022 at app 13 NW 4th	oroximatel St. (Cherr	y 1530hrs, Vio v Hill Mini Ma	olent Crime T	ask For	ce Dete	ctives c	onducte	ed a c	over	narco	tics	
АП \$ <i>Л(</i>	undercover E	Soynton Be	ach police	officer, w	ho was acting	j in an under	cover c	apacity,	herein	referred	l to a	s UC,	was pi	rovided	with
crir	nes. Upon arı	rival the UC	made co	ntact with	two R/M's on	nign crime a	ea kno	wn for c	ontinu	ous narc	otics	sale/	use ar	nd viole	nt
		,	- 45 57 141 6	-41 03 110110	(Gray jump s	uit) and B/M	gray jui Michae	mp suit i el Smith	and one	e wearir	ng a b	olue s	hirt. Bo	oth mal	es
nui	merous enco	unters with	both mal	es.	,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			or (blue	: 31 III (<i>)</i> [)	y Dec	Aut	ieno w	no nas	riad
As	Rolle approac	thed the UC	2's vehicle	he asked	"what you ne	ed" the UC re	snond	ad "vou	ao't hau	-d 40" C	ماعة مما	۔ ۔ ۔ ام			.1
			mone ence	7 10 01 11 17 6	estigative fund	ds, Rolle and	Smith (each gav	e the U	u, 40 , s JC 1 pied	e of	tnen suspe	appro ected o	rack	tne
	3			giuins.											
UC	then left the	area in the	unmarked	d police ve	hicle. The abo	ove hand to h	and na	arcotics t	ransact	tion was	capt	ured	via co	vert	
The	UC returned	l to a an und	disclosed	location w	here the UC p	provided me	with th	ie (.2 grai	ms of c	rack coc	aine)	. I tra	nsport	ted the	
D S	wipe, which	tested posi	tive. I the	n submitte	nd the crack co	i tested of th	e suspe	ected cra	ick coca	aine utili	izing	a Sirc	hie Na	ark Coc	aine
	TTUS CHEN SHO	, vvii a iaiiiiii	arization	photo of b	oth Curtis Rol	lle and Micha	el Smit	iaence p th Jr conf	er proc firmina	edure.	ev we	re th	e men	who s	old.
ine	crack cocain	e.							9		-,		c men	W110 30	Jid
Ple	ase note that	the transac	tion occu	rred 633.9	9 feet from W	ilson Park (2)	25 NW ⁻	12th Ave	and 8	.05 78 fe	et fra	nm Ra	erton A	/lemori	-1
rar	k via Google i	Maps.				•			,	-517 6 16		,,,, DC	21 COII N	nemon	uı
Bas	ed on the abo	ove facts, in	formation	n and total	ity of circums	tances I find	probah	ole cause	to chai	rae hoti	. С.	tic Da	lle and	1 Mish-	
٥mi	ith Jr with sal	e of cocaine	e within 10	000ft of a F	Park pursuant	to F.S.S 893.	13(1)(c))(1).	Ciral	ige boll	, cur	ris VO	nic dil(a iviiCD8	iei
											1				
	The foregoing inst	trument was sworr	n to or affirmed	and subscribed	before me					-/	7				
										W	9:	21			
	. 1		1 -					-	(Siphat	tyre of Arres			ive Officer)	
	M	W	195		3					r Detectiv					
	Notary Pul	blic, Clerk of Cou		.S. 117.10)				-		ame of Arres				57	
	-	03/02/ Date	2022						-	03/02		22	+	P	age
			E							Di	ate				OF 1

	OBTS Number		PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDA	WIT	1 Arres 2 NTA		equest for Wa equest for Ca		1	Jı	uvenile	N
	AgencyORI Number FL 0 5 0 0 3 0 0	Agency Nar BO	HEACH POL	ICE DEPT.	Agency Report Numb		-22-00	330	 3			
	Check all that	Felany Traffic Felony	3 Misdemeanor 4 Traffic Misdemeanor	5 Ordinance	Special Notes							
Г	Name (Last, First, Middle) Reed Jr, Isidore		- 118 III C WISGEMENTOR	6 Other		Race B	Sex		of Birth	004		
	Charge Description		of a Dayle	Charge Descrip			M	03/0				
	Sale of Cocaine Charge Description	Within 1000tt	or a Park	Unlawful Charge Descrip	use of a two-	way cor	nmunic	cation	dev	/ice		
L	Victim's Name (Last, First, Mid	dle)				Race	Sex	Date o	of Dieth			
	State of Florida Local Address (Street, Apt Nun					Nucc			n On u			
			(City) (Stat	te) (Zip)	Phone		Address S					
	Business Address (Name, Stre 2100 High Ridge		Beach, FL 33426	te) (Zip)	Phone		Occupatio	n				
	The undersigned certifies and a The Person taken into custody.	swears that he/she has just 	and reasonable grounds to believe, and do	es believe that the above na	med Defendant committed	the following vi	iolation of law					
	Committed the below acts in		Was observed b	•	Who told			e/she saw	the arre	sted person commit	t the below	w acts.
		of March	e below facts Was found to ha	ave committed the below act		bed) investigati	ion,					
Or					AM. P.M.	underco	war Roy	unton	Roa	ch PD offic	or	러
he	erein referred to as	UC in an atten	npt to conduct a contro	lled buy walk. I	JC then contac	ted B/N	1 Isidore	Reed	d at (561-888-7	۱ (202	via
On Wednesday, March 23, 2022, Violent Crime Task Force Detectives (VCTF), utilized an undercover Boynton Beach PD officer, herein referred to as UC in an attempt to conduct a controlled buy walk. UC then contacted B/M Isidore Reed at (561-888-7202) via text message at which point Reed called the UC and directed UC to NE 13th Avenue. I then provided UC with \$40 of investigative funds (MF61517125I & NK92006332A).												
De	etectives took seve	eral unobstruct	ed surveillance positior ion and began to wait fo	ns around the ta	arget area prio	r to the	transac	tion o	CCUT	ring. UC th	nen	
fro	ont door of 221 NE	13th Avenue.	Reed then proceeded t	o make contac	t with UC.	bute the	en obsei	rvea B	VIVI I	sidore Ree	a exi	t tne
w	hile speaking with	Reed the UC	provided \$40 of investig	rativo funde to	Pood and Pood	امحميناط	ad laga	niaca	6.		!	
Th	e above hand to h	and narcotics	transaction was capture	ed via covert su	rveillance equi	i providi ipment.	ea iose	piece	S OF S	suspect co	caine	2.
De	etective Montoute	then observed	Reed return to the resi	idence 221 NF 1	13th Avanua w	ithout n	aakina :	- m. e. e	utba	r stops. Th	~ I.I.C	.
ret	turned to an undis	closed location	n where the UC provide	d me with the	.6 grams of cra	ick coca	ine). I tr	anspo	orted	the suspe	ected	ı
cra	ack cocaine to BBP hich tested positiv	'D in my vehicl e. I then submi	e #3014 where I tested of tted the crack cocaine i	of the suspecte	d crack cocain	e utilizin	ng a Sirc	hie N	ark (Cocaine ID	Swip	e,
Ple Ba	ease note that the used on the above	transaction oc	curred 145.99 feet from ion and totality of circui	Palmetto Gree	n Linear Park (421 NE 1	13th Av	enue)	via	Google Ma	aps.	مادعة
of	Cocaine within 10	00ft of a Park p	oursuant to F.S.S 893.13	(1)(c)(1) and 1 o	ount of Unlaw	ful use o	of a two	-way	com	municatio	n dev	vice
pu	irsuant to FSS 934.	.215.										
										,		
L								1	#			
	The foregoing instrumen	nt was sworn to or affirm	ned and subscribed before me				//		-			
		\mathcal{A}			_	/P:	H	- 9	21	ative Office A	_	
	(1				(Signa				ative Officer)		
	Notary Public	Firk of Court, Officer	F.S.S. 117.10)		-	(Print r		Grigo esting/inv		ntive Officer)		
		03/23/2022	_			Its		3/20			-	
		Date						Date			1 0	age DF 1

	OBTS Number		PF	ROBABLE	CAUSE AFF	IDAVIT			1 Arrest 2 NTA		equest for Wa		3		Juvenile	NI
	AgencyORI Number FL 0 5 0 0 3	00	Agency Name BOYN	TON BE	EACH PO	OLICE	DEPT	Agency Repo			-22-0(N
	Charge Type Check all that	■1 Felony		3 Misdem	neanor		5 Ordinance	Special N	otes		-22-00	1330	0			
\vdash	Apply Name (Last, First, Midd			4 Traffic I	Misdemeanor	Alia	6 Other			Race						
_	Smith Jr, Mic	chael								В	Sex M	07/0	of Birth)4/19	985		
	Sale of Coca	ine within 1	000ft of a	a Park			Charge Descrip	tion								
	Charge Description						Charge Descrip	lion								\dashv
	Victim's Name (Last, Fir State of Flori								T	Race	Sex	Date	of Birth			-
	Local Address (Street, A	vpt Number)	,	(C	City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone			Address S		-			
	Business Address (Nam 2100 High Ri		vnton Re	ach El	City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone			Occupatio					
	The undersigned certifies The Person taken into c	s and swears that he/	she has just and re	easonable groun	nds to believe, and	d does believe	that the above na	med Defendant co	mmitted the	following u	iolofia aflam					
	Committed the below				Was observ				minuted tile	renowing &						
	Confessed to		Admitting the belo	w facts			itted the below act	Who told resulting from my	(described	investinat	Tḥat ho ion	e/she saw	the arres	ted person com	mit the belov	v acts.
L	On The 23	Day or March		20 22	At 14	400		A.M.	ВР.М.							
	Nednesday, I rein referred to F28566589B &	0 0 0 C 111 U1	accempt	nt Crime to condu	Task Forcuct a cont	e Detec	ctives (VCT Duy walk. U	E) utilizas	l	derco UC w	over Boy ith \$40	nton of inv	Bead estig	h PD offi ative fun	icer, ids	
na Up sel wh	etectives took sea of 400 NW 1 rcotics sale/use on arriving at Il illegal narcot nat they wante	e and violen the parking ics. The first d at which t	lot of 121: male that	3 NW 4th made coated "\$40	h St. (Chei ontact wii 0 hard"	rry Hill <i>i</i> th UC w	Mini Mart), ras identifi	UC was a ed as B/M	ion is a	high	rime a	erous t. Aut	male iellc	n for cont	mpting	g to UC
10.	wards the Store nd to hand na- insaction that	iuiis	action was	3 captuit	eu via cov	acned (/ert sur\	If and ne	wided twee	. l	_ *						ove
	e UC returned spected crack of Swipe, which t	COCUMINE CO D	יווו ווו ע וטי	/ verilline	#3014 WI	nere i te	STAN At the	こくけんかんぐもん	- c			ine). I izing i	tran: a Siro	sported t thie Nark	he Cocai	ne
Ple	ease note that t rk via Google M	the transact										et fro	ım Ba	arton Me	morial	
Bas Sm	sed on the abo nith with Sale o	ve facts, info of Cocaine w	ormation arithin 1000	and tota Oft of a Pa	lity of circ ark pursua	umstar ant to F	nces I find .S.S 893.13	orobable ((1)(c)(1).	ause t	o chai	rge botl	n		and	Micha	ıel
	The foregoing instr	ument was swom	to or affirmed ar	nd subscriber	d before me							//	1			=
											1/1	_	3 -			
									-	(Signal	II.	tine (le	option!	iun Officer		
	M.	an	7 50	7							of Arres					
	Notary Pub	lic, Clerk of Court	, Officer (F.S.S.	. 117,10)							Detective Ima of Arres		_			
	_	03/23/2	2022							7- 11-16-16	03/23		_	o onicer)		
		Date								-		ate	-4	=====	Pag 1 OF	e 1

Proceedings Process	PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT		4.4-				
Security	Agency ORI Number				equest for Warrant equest for Caplas	3	Juvenile N
Scale of Fentany	FL 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 BOYNTON BEACH POLICE	E DEPT.	Agency Report Numi		22 00224		
Downward Company Compa	Check all that		Special Notes	34 .	-22-0033	2	
Sale of Figure State (Price of	Name (Last, First, Middle)						
Sale of Fentary! Composition Compositio	Totellari Jr. Timothy, Jay	uido					
State of Florida Load Address Entry Misseld of State of Florida Load Address Entry Misseld of Entry Misseld of Florida Load Address Entry Misseld of Entr	Sale of Fentanyi			WOV com			
State of Florida Load States (States) Profession (States) 2100 High Ridge Rd, Boynton Beach, FL 33426 The Proton Search on a condition of another states are proton to the state of another states are proton to the state are presented as a condition of another states are proton to the condition of another states are proton as a condition of a condit	Charge Description	Charge Description	n	way cor	nmunication	1 device	
The benegoting that with the Cart High and the C	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle)						
Day	Local Address (Street, Ant Number)			Race	Sex Date	of Birth	
2100 High Ridge Rd, Boynton Beach, FT. 33426 The horizon between the control. Controlland to controlland the process of the controlland process of the controlland controlland to before the between the between the controlland process of	(State)	(Zip) Ph	one				
White observation by privateous. White observation by white the control by the control by the state of the secondary of the control by the control by the state of the support of the control by the	2100 High Ridge Rd, Boynton Beach, FL 33426				Occupation		
White observation by privateous. White observation by white the control by the control by the state of the secondary of the control by the control by the state of the support of the control by the	The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does belied the Person taken into custody	eve that the above name	d Defendant committed	the fallowing vic	lation of law.		
On Wednesday, March 23, 2022, Violent Crime Task Force Detectives (VCTF), utilized an undercover Boynton Beach PD officer, learning referred to as UC in an attempt to conduct a controlled buy walk. UC contacted B/M Timothy Foreman Via text at linvestigative funds (N114378237A, EF5553469D & JE94961221F). Detectives took several unobstructed surveillance positions around the target area prior to the UC arrival. UC later arrived in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. II on a national result of the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. II on a undercover police vehicle. Detectives then observed Foreman arrive in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd in an undercover police vehicle. Detectives then observed Foreman arrive in the parking lot driving an older model sliver infiniti Sedan bearing FL Tag 33AWZQ. Please note that the tag is registered to Foreman but assigned to a different model vehicle. Foreman then exited his vehicle and approached the UC vehicle via foot. Foreman made contact with UC at the driver's window of the UC vehicle at which time the UC provided \$60 of investigative funds to Foreman and Foreman provided 3 baggles of suspected fentanyl. After the transaction was complete the UC left the area. The above hand to hand narcotics transaction was captured via covert surveillance equipment. The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). It transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the #33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to PSS 934.215.	Committed the below acts in my presence.						
On Wednesday, March 23, 2022, Violent Crime Task Force Detectives (VCTF), utilized an undercover Boynton Beach PD officer, herein referred to as UC in an attempt to conduct a controlled buy walk. UC contacted B/M Timothy Foreman via text at investigative funds (NJ14378237A, EF55534696D & JE94961221F). Detectives took several unobstructed surveillance positions around the target area prior to the UC arrival. UC later arrived in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd in an undercover police vehicle. Detectives then observed Foreman arrive in the parking lot driving an older model silver Infiniti Sedan bearing FL Tag 33AWZQ. Please note that the tag is registered to Foreman but assigned to a different model vehicle. Foreman then exited his vehicle and approached the UC vehicle via foot. Foreman made contact with UC at the driver's window of the UC vehicle at which time the UC provided \$60 of investigative funds to Foreman and Foreman provided 3 baggies of suspected fentanyl. After the transaction was complete the UC left the area. The above hand to hand narcotics transaction was captured via covert surveillance equipment. The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). I transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the #33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication fentions	Was found to have com	milted the below acts, re	esulting from my (descrit	ed) investigatio	nat ne/sne saw n.	the arrested person of	ommit the below acts.
(S61-703-1643), at which time Foreman directed UC to KFC at 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. UC was provided UC with \$40 of investigative funds (N)14378237A, EF55534696D & JE94961221F). Detectives took several unobstructed surveillance positions around the target area prior to the UC arrival. UC later arrived in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd in an undercover police vehicle. Detectives then observed Foreman arrive in the parking lot driving an older model silver Infiniti Sedan bearing FL Tag 33AWZQ. Please note that the tag is registered to Foreman but assigned to a different model vehicle. Foreman then exited his vehicle and approached the UC vehicle via foot. Foreman made contact with UC at the driver's window of the UC vehicle at which time the UC provided \$60 of investigative funds to above hand to hand narcotics transaction was captured via covert surveillance equipment. The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). I transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the #33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before no Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to O3/23/20/20	On The 23 Day Of March 20 22 At 1500	Π.,					
(S61-703-1643), at which time Foreman directed UC to KFC at 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. UC was provided UC with \$40 of investigative funds (N)14378237A, EF55534696D & JE94961221F). Detectives took several unobstructed surveillance positions around the target area prior to the UC arrival. UC later arrived in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd in an undercover police vehicle. Detectives then observed Foreman arrive in the parking lot driving an older model silver Infiniti Sedan bearing FL Tag 33AWZQ. Please note that the tag is registered to Foreman but assigned to a different model vehicle. Foreman then exited his vehicle and approached the UC vehicle via foot. Foreman made contact with UC at the driver's window of the UC vehicle at which time the UC provided \$60 of investigative funds to above hand to hand narcotics transaction was captured via covert surveillance equipment. The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). I transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the #33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before no Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to O3/23/20/20	On Wednesday, March 23, 2022, Violent Crime Task Force Dete	ectives (VCTF), utilized an i	Inderco	or Rounton	Panch DD -	CC
investigative funds (NJ14378237A, EF55534696D & JE94961221F). Detectives took several unobstructed surveillance positions around the target area prior to the UC arrival. UC later arrived in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd in an undercover police vehicle. Detectives then observed Foreman arrive in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd in an undercover police vehicle. Detectives then observed Foreman arrive in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd in an undercover police vehicle. Detectives then observed Foreman arrive in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd in an undercover police vehicle. Detectives then observed Foreman arrive in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. UC left with the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. UC left with a manufactor parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. UC left with a manufactor parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. UC left with a manufactor parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. UC left with the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. UC left key left arrived in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. UC left key left arrived in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd. UC left key left arrived in the parking lot of the UC vehicle and approached the UC vehicle arrived in the Boynton Banking lot of the suspected fentanyl and to Bapt lot of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the # 33 Fentanyl. I transported the suspected fentanyl utilizing the # 33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S. 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. Det Grigorian Det	(561-703-1643) at which time Favore 1	buy walk. UC	contacted B	/M Timo	thy Foremar	beach PD o	micer,
Detectives took several unobstructed surveillance positions around the target area prior to the UC arrival. UC later arrived in the parking lot of KFC 131 E Boynton Beach Blvd in an undercover police vehicle. Detectives then observed Foreman arrive in the parking lot driving an older model silver Infiniti Sedan bearing FL Tag 33AWZQ. Please note that the tag is registered to Foreman but assigned to a different model vehicle. Foreman then exited his vehicle and approached the UC vehicle via foot. Foreman made contact with UC at the driver's window of the UC vehicle at which time the UC provided \$60 of investigative funds to Foreman and Foreman provided 3 baggies of suspected fentanyl. After the transaction was complete the UC left the area. The above hand to hand narcotics transaction was captured via covert surveillance equipment. The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). I transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the #33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.5 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworm to or affirmed and subscribed before me Pt. Gigning for functional processing for the processing for the processing function of the processing function of the processing function of the part of the processing function of the part o	investigative funds (NJ14378237A FE55534696D & JE0406122	131 E Boynto	n Beach Blvd	. UC was	provided U	C with \$40 a	f
parking lot driving an older model silver Infiniti Sedan bearing FL Tag 33AWZQ. Please note that the tag is registered to Foreman but assigned to a different model vehicle. Foreman then exited his vehicle and approached the UC vehicle via foot. Foreman made contact with UC at the driver's window of the UC vehicle at which time the UC provided \$60 of investigative funds to Foreman and Foreman provided 3 baggies of suspected fentanyl. After the transaction was complete the UC left the area. The above hand to hand narcotics transaction was captured via covert surveillance equipment. The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). I transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the #33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworn to or effirmed and subscribed before me The foregoing instrument was sworn to or effirmed and subscribed before me The foregoing instrument was sworn to or effirmed and subscribed before me Once (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arrestingsinvestigative Officer)	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	11 /.					
parking lot driving an older model silver Infiniti Sedan bearing FL Tag 33AWZQ. Please note that the tag is registered to Foreman but assigned to a different model vehicle. Foreman then exited his vehicle and approached the UC vehicle via foot. Foreman made contact with UC at the driver's window of the UC vehicle at which time the UC provided \$60 of investigative funds to Foreman and Foreman provided 3 baggies of suspected fentanyl. After the transaction was complete the UC left the area. The above hand to hand narcotics transaction was captured via covert surveillance equipment. The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). I transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the #33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworn to or effirmed and subscribed before me The foregoing instrument was sworn to or effirmed and subscribed before me The foregoing instrument was sworn to or effirmed and subscribed before me Once (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arrestingsinvestigative Officer)	Detectives took several unobstructed surveillance positions are	ound the tard	get area prior	to the U	Carrival IIC	lator arrivo	مانسيا
but assigned to a different model vehicle. Foreman then exited his vehicle and approached the UC vehicle via foot. Foreman made contact with UC at the driver's window of the UC vehicle at which time the UC vehicle via foot. Foreman made contact with UC at the driver's window of the UC vehicle at which time the UC provided \$60 of investigative funds to above hand to hand narcotics transaction was captured via covert surveillance equipment. The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). I transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the #33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworm to or affirmed and subscribed before me Objectively Platic, Clork & Done of College (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Phint name of Arrestingfinvestigative Officer)	parking lot driving an older model silver to find the cover	police vehicle	e. Detectives	then ob	served Forer	nan arrive ir	n the
Foreman made contact with UC at the driver's window of the UC vehicle at which time the UC provided \$60 of investigative funds to Foreman and Foreman provided 3 baggies of suspected fentanyl. After the transaction was complete the UC left the area. The above hand to hand narcotics transaction was captured via covert surveillance equipment. The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). I transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the # 33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworm to or affirmed and subscribed before me Cisignal or funesting / Investigative Officer) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arrestingfinvestigative Officer)	but assigned to a different model vehicle. Foreman then ovited	FL Tag 33AW	ZQ. Please n	ote that	the tag is re	gistered to F	oreman
The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). I transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the #33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworm to or affirmed and subscribed before me The foregoing instrument was sworm to or affirmed and subscribed before me Cignally Fubilic, Clark of Count Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)		a this actificité s	iria abbioaci	ea the U	C vehicle vi	a foot.	1
The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). I transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the #33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworm to or affirmed and subscribed before me The foregoing instrument was sworm to or affirmed and subscribed before me Cignally Fubilic, Clark of Count Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	Foreman made contact with UC at the driver's window of the L	JC vehicle at	which time th	ne UC pro	nvided \$60 r	of invactions	is a francis to
The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC provided me with the (.6 grams of suspected fentanyl). I transported the suspected fentanyl to BBPD in my vehicle #3014 where I tested of the suspected fentanyl utilizing the #33 Fentanyl Reagent test kit, which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Pt.	above hand to hand narrotics transaction was continued in	yl. After the	transaction w	as comp	lete the UC	left the area	The
which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworm to or affirmed and subscribed before me Cigna Feat Cigna Feat Cigna	1	cit sai veillat	ice equipmei	nt.			
which tested positive for fentanyl. I then submitted the fentanyl into BBPD evidence per procedure. Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to FSS 934.215. The foregoing instrument was sworm to or affirmed and subscribed before me Cigna Feat Cigna Feat Cigna	The UC returned to an undisclosed location where the UC prov	ided me with	the (.6 gram	s of such	ected fonts	nul\ 4	
Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstances I find probable cause to charge Timothy Foreman with 1 count of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count of Unlawful use of a two-way communication device pursuant to F.S.S 934.215. The foregoing instrument was swom to or affirmed and subscribed before me The foregoing instrument was swom to or affirmed and subscribed before me Gignal of Arresting / Investigative Officer) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	which tested positive for fortany Lthan and the standard where I tested	of the suspe	cted fentany	utilizing	the # 33 Fe	nyi). I transp ntanvi Read	orted the
The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to the foregoing instrumen			vidence per	proceau	re.		
The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me Communication device pursuant to the foregoing instrument was sworn to the foregoing instrumen	Based on the above facts, information and totality of circumstal	nces I find pr	obable cause	to chare	o Timoshu F	•	
The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me (Signal, re of presting / Investigative Officer) Notary Public, Clerk of Duer, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	of Sale of Fentanyl pursuant to F.S.S 893.13(1)(a)(1) and 1 count FSS 934 215	of Unlawful	use of a two-	way com	munication	device pure	th 1 count
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	55 1.2.15.			,		device puis	odani (O
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)							
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)							
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)							
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)							
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)							
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)							
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	The foregoing instance.					/	
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	The loregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me						
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10) Det Grigorian (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)					11	92,	
03/23/2022 (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	Marilages			(Signal	of Arresting / Inve	stigative Officer)	
03/23/2022 (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer)	Notary a blic Close						
03/23/2022			_	(Print name			
50,20,202					3/23/202		
Date Page 1 OF 1				-			Page 1 OF 1

OBTS Nun	ber			PROBABLE (CAUSE AFFIDAVI	Т		1 Arre		equest for Wa		1		Juvenile	N
AgencyOF			Agency Nam				Ag	ency Report Numi	ber			_			14
FL 0	500	3 0 0	BO	YNTON BE	ACH POLIC		Ц,	Special Notes	34 -	-22-00)359	95			
Check all to Apply	hat	2 Traffic Felony	,	4 Traffic N		5 Ordinance		-							
	t, First, Midd r, Core	ey, Lenard				Alias			Race B	Sex M		of Birth	983		
Charge Des		of Cocaine	with int	ent to sell		Possess		of Heroin		1	1				
Charge Des	scription					Charge Descrip	tion			_					
	SSION (ime (Last, Fi	of Alprazol	am			Possess	ion c	of Bupren	orphine Race	Sex	Date	of Birth			
State															
Local Addr	ess (Street,	Apt Number)		,	ity) (State)	(Zip)	Phone			Address S	Source				
	ddress (Nar High R		ovnton	Beach, FL	ity) (State) 33426	(Zip)	Phone			Occupatio	n				
The unders		es and swears that he			ds to believe, and does be	elieve that the above n	amed De	efendant committee	d the following v	iolation of law	,.				_
		v acts in my presence	·.		Was observed by			Who told		That h	e/she sav	w the arre	sted person comn	nit the belo	ow acts.
Confess	ed to		Admitting the	e below facts	Was found to have o	committed the below ac	ls, resulf	ing from my (desc	ribed) investigat	ion.					
On The 3	0	Day Of Marc	h	20 22	_{At} 0540		А.М.	☐ P.M.							
in the City 15th Judio As Detect and anno door of th my trainir	of Boy cial Circ ives an unce. A se resid ng and i windo	ynton Beacl cuit. d BBPD SW After waiting lence. At th experience ow. Due to 1	AT arriv g a reaso is time, l I suspec	ed at the ta onable amo could hear cted that oc	rrant at 408 ½ ity. The lawful rget location, unt of time wi rummaging a cupants were being closed a	BBPD SWAT ith no compl and water ru possibly de	surre lianc	vas signed ounded the e from the g in the ba ring evide	ne above coccupa athroom nce there	location nts, BBI of the rein, at w	on and PD SV reside vhich	d cor WAT I ence,	dley Harpe nducted a breached which ba I breache	knock the fr sed o	k ront on
B/M Corey and her cl	/ Barbe nildren	er then exite B/M/J I	ed the h	athroom an	nd proceeded and B/F/J	to the front (door		was tak so exited				3/F Carnis	ha Be	rry
Search of	the res	idence reve	ealed:												
8mg/2mg wrapper v narcotics collected • Located cocaine, (4	etal safe subling which wand Su and Su by Det on a cu	e with the li gual film in vere both p per Mannit ective Grigo ibe style sh	white/larescribe of which orian) elf next powde	olue wrappo ed to a 'Johr n is common to the front r cocaine w	sition which co er, (32) Bupren n Valeo", clear nly used as a c door was thre eighing 4.4 gr	norphine and plastic bagg cutting agent ee clear plast	l Nalies the fori	oxone 8m hat are yo illegal nar ags which	ig/2mg s u to stor cotics sp containe	ublingue, trans ecially o	ual fil port cocai	m in and c ne. (l y, 9.1	a yellow/v distribute ocated ar grams of	white illega nd crack	il c
											4	1			
The fore	egoing inst	rument was swor	n to or affirm	and subscribe	d before me					1.1	_				
	Notary (blic Clerk of Cou	rt, Ser (i	F.S.S. 117.10)	-				/	Det	Grig	oria	ative Officer)	_	
	0	03/30 / Date		===					A much	03/3	_	_		1 Pa	age OF 2

	OBTS Number		PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT		1 Arres 2 NTA		quest for Wa		1	Juve	nile N
	AgencyORI Number FL 0 5 0 0 3 0	0 Agency Nar	YNTON BEACH POLICE	DEPT.	Agency Report Numb		22-00	359	5		
	Check all that	1 Felony 2 Traffic Felony	3 Misdemeanor 4 Traffic Misdemeanor	5 Ordinance	Special Notes						
	Name (Last, First, Middle) Barber, Corey,	Lenard	Ali	as		Race B	Sex M	07/1	of Birth 3/19	983	
	Charge Description Possession of (Cocaine with in	tent to sell	Possess	ion of Heroin						
	Charge Description Possession of A	•		Possess	ion of Bupren	orphine					
	Victim's Name (Last, First, M State of Florida	iddle)				Race	Sex	Date o	of Birth		
	Local Address (Street, Apt N	umber)	(City) (State)	(Zip)	Phone		Address S	ource			
	Business Address (Name, St 2100 High Ridg		Beach, FL 33426	(Zip)	Phone		Occupatio	n			
	The Person taken into custoo	ly	and reasonable grounds to believe, and does belie	ve that the above na	med Defendant committed	the following via	l plation of law				
	Committed the below acts		☐ Was observed by below facts ☐ Was found to have com	mitted the below act	Who told s. resulting from my (descri	bed) investigatio		e/she saw	the arres	sted person commit the	below acts.
	On The 30 Da	y or March	₂₀ 22 At 0540		A.M.	osa, iii osagaa					
Ba	throom										
• B Gri Ple for The at I evi Bas	lack Cell phone wigorian) Pease note that three B/M Corey Barbee recovered evide BBPD Detectives idence was then seed on the aforer rsuant to FSS 893	roughout the reserver. ence was then t Barrios and Mossubmitted into I	ing to destroy evidence. (Loc e case which contained B/M sidence Detectives observe ransported to BBPD by Serg intoute field tested the recon BBPD evidence by Detective probable cause to charge of its of Possession of Heroin popunt of Possession of Bupre	d adult ma geant Kautz vered narco e Montoute Corey Barb ursuant to	te clothing and transferrentics and counter in accordance er with 1 counter FSS 893.13(6a)	rd. (Loca I numero ed to Det ted the s with BB t of posso , 1 count	ectives eized c PD Pol ession o	d collectumer Barri urren icy.	os ar cy. A	f correspond and Montoute Ill the recove	ents e. While ered
									1	r	
	Notwer Eulett	clerk of court, Officer (103/30) 2022	ed and subscribed before me			/	Det ame of Ame	Grigo esting/Inv	orian restigat	ive Officer)	Page OF 2

OBTS Number			PROBABLE (CAUSE	AFFIDAVIT			1 Arre 2 NTA		equest for Wa	nrant	1		Juvenile	N
Agency ORI Number FL 0 5 0 0 3 0 0 BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPT.									ег						IA
Charge Type	U 3 U U ■1 Felony	BOY	NTON BE		POLICE	DEPT.		Special Notes	34	-22-00	397	79			
Check all that Apply	2 Traffic Felor	ny	4 Traffic I		or	6 Other									
Reed Jr, Is					Ali	lias			Race B	Sex M		of Birth 03/1	984		
Charge Description Possession	n of cocaine	with inte	ent to sell v	with10	000 ft par	Charge Descrip	tion	Fentanyl							
Charge Description	n of Ammun					Charge Descrip		Citaliyi							
Victim's Name (Las	t, First, Middle)	illion by t	Jonvicted	reior	1				Race	Sex	Date	of Birth			
State of Flo			10	City)	(State)	(Tan)									
			,		, ,	(Zip)	Phone			Address 5					
Business Address (2100 High	^{Name, Street)} Ridge Rd, E	Boynton I	Beach, FL	city) . 3342	(State)	(Zip)	Phone			Occupation	n				
The undersigned ce The Person taken in	ertifies and swears that hat to custody	he/she has just a	nd reasonable group	nds to belie	ve, and does belie	eve that the above n	med Defe	ndant committed	the following v	iolation of law	۲.				
1 1	elow acts in my present	ce.			observed by			no told			e/she sav	v the arre	sted person com	mit the belo	w acts.
Confessed to	A 22 11	Admitting the				nmitted the below ac	s, resulting	g from my (descri	bed) investigat	ion.					
On The 8	Day of April		20 22		At 1425		A.M.	P.M.							
on Friday, Apr	on Friday, April 8, 2022 at approximately 1425 hours Detectives of T								ask Ford	e (VCTF), exe	ecute	d a searc	h warr	rant
at 221 NE 13th Avenue, Boynton Beach, FL 33435. This location is in the City of Boynton Beach, Palm Beach County. The law search warrant was signed by honorable Judge Samantha Feuer of the 15th Judicial Circuit.											wtul				
As Detectives arrived at the target location, we immediately observed B/M Isidore Reed sitting outside the residence just west of															
front door at a	arrived at the n outdoor na	e target lo atio table	cation, we	imme where	ediately ol	bserved B/I	M Isid	ore Reed	sitting o	outside	the r	eside	nce just v	west o	f the
checked for tig	htness). Cor	ntact was	then made	e via u	inlocked f	ront door v	r take vith re	n into cu: esident's	stody (n B/M Jan	andcun ies Ree	rea, c d wh	ioubi o wa:	ied locked s also det	ained	
(handcuffed, d	oubled locke	ed and ch	ecked for t	tightn	ess) and B	B/F Amy Sh	ermar	٦.	-,		w *****		Juijo uct	unica	
A search of the	residence re	eveled:													
Outside table v	where Isidore	e Reed wa	s sitting												
Newport Ciga	arette Box co	ntaining	crack cocai	ine (4.	5 grams N	IET) and (24	l) clea	ar capsule	s contai	ining Fe	entan	yl (4.	1 grams l	NET).	
(Located and b • (2) Cell Phone				Grigor	rian)										
			•	ongoi	idii,										
Isidore Reed Po • \$1024 in US C	erson Right P	Pants Poc	ket	D	I \										
• Keys to NE be	droom door		bagged b	y Det.	James)										
NE Bedroom (F Inside the dre		Isidore R	eed FLID a	and (1:	1) 9mm ar	mmunition	round	de /1 000+	المحماء	haaaa-	b. D	ne D	amia-\ DI		
that this room	was identifie	ed as Isido	re Reed's	room a	and was lo	ocked with	the o	nly key to	room b	oagged Seing in	Isido	ret. Ba re's r	arrios). Pl oossessio	ease n n.	ote
The above collected evidence was then transported to BBPD where Det Barrios field tested the illegal narcotics which tested positive and entered the evidence into BBPD evidence per BBPD procedure. Please note that the US Currency was counted and															
verified by Det	. Barrios and	Det. Auti	ello.	viacii	ce per our	D procedu	16.116	ease note	uiat uit	e O3 Cu	nenc	.y wa	s counte	u anu	
										96	8	1			
The foregoing i	nstrument was swor	rn to or affirme	d and subscribe	d before r	me						//				
		0								14	1	FZ.			
		//						_	(Signa	ituje or Afre	esting / I	nvestiga	ative Officer)		
:==		(>						6	// Det	Grig	oriar	1		
Notary		urt, Officer (F.	S.S. 117.10)					-	(Print n				tive Officer)		
	04/08/ Date		-						-	04/0)22		Po	age.
	Date									[Date			1 0	F 2

	OB15 Number		PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT								
	Agency ORI Number						Request for W Request for C		3	Juy	venile N
	FL 0 5 0 0 3 0 0	Agency Nam	YNTON BEACH POLICE	DEPT	Agency Repor		-22-0	0446	ا ـــــــا		
	Charge Type Check all that Apply The Treffic Scient		3 Misdemeanor	5 Ordinanc	Special No		-22-0		<u> </u>		
	Name (Last, First, Middle)		4 Traffic Misdemeanor	6 Other		Race	Con	16.			
-	Inman, Jerome, Lanon	τ				В	Sex M		of Birth 01/19	77	
	Sale of Cocaine			Charge Descri		wo-way co	mmuni	catio	n dev	ice	
	One Se perculption			Charge Descrip	otion						
	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) State of Florida					Race	Sex	Date	of Birth		
	Local Address (Street, Apt Number)		(City) (State)	(Zip)	Phone						
	Business Address (Name, Street)		(City) (State)				Recor				
L	2100 High Ridge Rd, B	oynton	Beach, FL 33426	(Zip)	Phone		Occupation				
	The undersigned certifies and swears that he The Person taken into custody	e/she has just a	and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believ	e that the above no	med Defendant com	mitted the following v	violation of law	1.			
	Committed the below acts in my presence		Was observed by		Who told		That h	e/she saw	the arrest	ed person commit the	e helow arts
		Admitting the		nitted the below act	s, resulting from my ((described) investigat	don.				v zalak dota,
5			₂₀ 22 _{At} 1740		A.M.	P.M.					
or	reaction in the City of Roy	22 at ap	proximately 1740 hours, Vic	olent Crim	e Task Force	e Detective	s condu	ıcted	a cov	ert narcotic	:s
an	d cold texted the phone i	number	of (561-485-8669) Detective	o Montour	normation	obtained fr	om a re	cent (overd	ose investi	gation
Bo	ynton Bch Blvd) \$40 hard	. Please	note that hard is slang for c	rack cocai	.e and the p ne.	person agre	ed to m	ieet a	t (Mar	rathon 302	West
\$4	0 of investigative funds (A	ıcn polic ΛΚ6524 <i>6</i>	e officer, who was acting in	an under	over capac	ity, herein	referred	l to as	i UC, v	was provide	ed with
Bo	ynton Bch Blyd) in an unc	lercover	nolice vehicle While	and un	red to the h	neeting loc	ation of	f (Mar	athon	1 302 West	
the	e unknown male directed	UC to N	W 3rd Ct (200 block). While ntify the B/M as Jerome Inc.	on surveil	lance Det A	utiello obsi	ie taikei erved a	J VIA t	:eleph walkir	one at whi	ch time
luna	at he was able to immedia	itely ide	ntify the B/M as Jerome Inm	nan throug	h numerou	s previous	encoun	iters.	Valkii	ig down thi	s zneer
Inr	nan then approached the	front na	assender side window of the								
fur	nds to Inman and Inman p	rovided	suspect crack cocaine. After the surveillance of the surveillance	r the trans	ie at which action was	complete t	Cprovid	led \$4	40 of i	investigativ	re .
το	nand narcotics transactio	n was ca	ptured via covert surveillar	ice equipn	ient.	compicted	ine oc i	eit tii	e alea	i. The above	e nand
Th	e UC returned to an undis	closed k	ocation where the UC provi	ded mous	th th a (3						
su:	spected cocaine to BBPD i	n my ve	hicle #3014 where I tested t ted the cocaine into BBPD e	he suspec	tin the (.2 g ted crack co	rams of cra	ck cocai	ine). I	trans	ported the	c .
wr	ich tested positive. I then	submitt	ted the cocaine into BBPD e	vidence.	or delice	Jeanne atiliz	ing a si	icile	INAIK	Cocaine ID	Swipe,
UC	was then shown a familia	rization	photo of Jerome Inman co	nfirmina +l	33t bo						
D.	nodenski to to se		The state of the s	mining ti	iat ne was i	ine male wi	no sold	the ci	rack c	ocaine.	
oa: sal	sed on the above facts, inf	ormatio	on and totality of circumstar	ices I find _I	orobable ca	use to char	ge Jero	me In	ıman	with 1 cour	nt of
934	4.215.	.3.3 093	.13(1)(a)(1), and 1 count of L	Jnlawful u	se of a two-	way comm	unicatio	on de	vice p	oursuant to	FSS
-								,	1	,	
	The foregoing instrument was sworn	to or affirmed	d and subscribed before me					1	_		
							11	-	>.		
			_			(Signat	Arrest	ling / Inv	estigativ	e Officer)	-
	Maux	25				-	etectiv				
	No ary Public, Clerk of Court		S.S. 117.10)				me of Arres				-
	04/20/2	2022	2				04/20				
	Odie					_	Da			1	Page OF 1
										1 4	1.1

OBTS Number			PROBABLE CAUSE	AFFIDAVIT			1 Arre		Request for W	arrant	0	Ji	uvenile	N 1
Agency ORI Number		Agency Nam				Agend	2 NT/ y Report Numb		Request for Co	apias	3			N
FL 0 5 0 0 :		BO	YNTON BEACH	POLICE	DEPT.				-22-00)445	56			
Check all that Apply	1 Felony Traffic Felony	,	3 Misdemeanor Traffic Misdemean	or	5 Ordinance	Sp	ecial Notes							
Name (Last, First, Mide Braddy, Mic		onv		Alia				Race	Sex		of Birth			_
Charge Description					Charge Descrip	tion		В	M	7/1	/1969)		_
Sale of Coca	line ————													
					Charge Descrip	tion								
State of Flor	rst, Middle) da							Race	Sex	Date	of Birth			_
Local Address (Street,			(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone			Address 5	Pauma				
Business Address (Nat	ne, Street)		(City)	/ /					DAVI					
2100 High R	idge Rd, B	oynton	Beach, FL 3342	(State)		Phone			Occupation					
The undersigned certification of the Person taken into	es and swears that he zustody	s/she has just (and reasonable grounds to belie	ve, and does believe	e that the above na	med Defend	ant committed	the following v	riolation of law	<i>t</i> .			-	_
Committed the belo	v acts in my presence	ı.	☐ was	observed by		Who	told		That h	e/she cou	w the erroe	ted person commit		
Confessed to		Admitting the	below facts 🔳 Was 1	found to have comm	litted the below act	s, resulting t	rom my (descri	bed) investigat	ion,	COOLE SO	v ule alles	teu person commit	tue pelam	acts.
On The 20	Day or April		20 22	_{At} 1800		A.M.	■ P.M.							
n Wednesday, each, FL.	April 20, 20	22, Viole	ent Crime Task Fo	rce Detect	ives condu	icted :	COVert	narcotic		41	la Ali	C'' CD		=
Braddy and Bovert surveillar ne UC returned spected crack Swipe, which miliarization p	raddy provi ice equipmo to an undis cocaine to tested posi hoto of Mic	ded 1 lo ent. sclosed i BBPD in tive. I th hael Bra	he UC asked Brace to UC vehicle and se piece of suspendention where the my vehicle #3014 en submitted the ddy confirming to and totality of 3.13(1)(a)(1).	ct cocaine. De UC provi where I te crack coca hat Braddy	ded me wested of the into Brown was the m	ith the e susp BPD ev	which ti to hand (.2 gran ected cr ridence at sold tl	me UC p I narcot ns of cra ack coca per prod ne UC co	orovide ics trans ick coca aine util cedure. ocaine.	d \$40 saction line). lizing UC w	of in on wa I trans a Siro	vestigative s captured sported th thie Nark C en shown	e fund I via e Cocair a	is ne
M	iniment was sworn blic, Clerk of Cou	rt, Officer (F	ed and subscribed before r	me				(Signal) (Print n		Grige	orian	ive Officer)		
	04/20/ Date	2022						_	04/20)/20	22		Da-	_
									C	ate			1 OF	ឺ1

	OBTS Number		PROBABLE CAUSE	AFFIDAVIT		1 Arre 2 NTA		equest for War		1		Juvenile	N
Agency ORI Number FL0 5 0 0 3 0 0 BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPT. Charge Type Check all that 1 Felony Check all that 5 Ordinance Special Notes													
	Check all that	elony raffic Felony	3 Misdemeanor	nor	5 Ordinance	Special Notes							
	Name (Last, First, Middle) Rumph, Eddie, L	atrell		Alia			Race B	Sex M	03/0	of Birth 05/19	995		
	Charge Description Sale of Fentanyl				Charge Descripti	use of two wa	av comr	nunicat	ion d	levic	 е		
	Charge Description				Charge Descripti								
	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middl State of Florida	e)					Race	Sex	Date	of Birth			
	Local Address (Street, Apt Numb	er)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	hone		Address Se					_
	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	hone		Occupation					
	The undersigned certifies and sy The Person taken into custody	ears that he/she has jus	st and reasonable grounds to belie	eve, and does believ	e that the above nar	ned Defendant committed	the following vi	olation of law.					
	Committed the below acts in a			observed by		Who told			e/she saw	the arre	ated person com	mit the belo	w acts.
		f March		At 1200	nitted the below acts	resulting from my (descri	ibed) investigati	on.					
an de SU Ru	n the abové date an under cover Police ealer B/M Eddie Run IV bearing FL tag# 8 Imph is using cell p ers.	Officer, here oph (DOB 3/5 31AAKS, whic	in referred to as "l 6/95). Through on th he is the registe	JC", in atte going inve red of, to b	mpt to con stigations, ' ooth transp	duct a contro VCTF confirme ort narcotics	lled narc ed Rump and cond	otics butiled to the contract of the contract	uy fro lizing rcotic	m kr his s tran	nown nar ilver 201 isactions	rcotics 7 Infin out of	iti
str Bo of inv po wa the Ru ca ex no co	the UC requested \$60,1-762-8589. Rumple teet slang for \$60 we pent on Beach City liboth the CI and the vestigative funds positions around the as pulling at which the CI to walk to over imph's vehicle and psules of heroin (0.0 ited Rumph's vehicle of the bound stopping intact with the UC at a conducted a field teer recotics were submitted.	n answered the orth of heroismits, which there exhicle controller of the record of the following at various kind Cl in an unstanding to BBPD the following to BBPD of the suspect of the s	the phone and asked in in pill capsule for the CI and UC agree of the CI provided front passenger see which time the CI provided the CI p	ed the CI w rm. Rumph ed to and to re not in po A, MD8915 e UC and CI offiniti beari If the CI with at. Once the provided his the UC and of to detect in where a se g a Fentany tedure by n	hat they not agreed an old the CI to see sion of 7220E, MER arrived. A ring FL tag# the investment of the EI entered movided to if Law Enforce secondary solf.	eeded at which diprovided the orgonous the archard and illegal constant time later and the archard and the arc	h time the CI and ea now. Intraban CTF tooker, Rump r the are at which thicle, Runcotics to the UC followinducted hich test	ne CI rec UC a m VCTF De d. The Uck severa sh called a. As Ru h time to umph por ransacti Rump and the seed posi	questineetineetecti JC waa I seculumph he CI roviddon wa h left VCTF e narci	ed "\$ ing loo ives of as pro curity/ Cl an park walk ed the as co the Cotion	cation with conducter covided with fourveilland advise ked, he in ked over the CI with completed area trave ectives miss were re	thin thed a sea with \$60 nce them nstructo to n the 3 l, the C eling nade ecovere	e arch D in he ed
Ba pu	sed on the totality rsuant to FSS 893.1	of the above 3.1A1 and m	listed facts, I find pisuse of a two way	orobable ca communic	ause to cha cation devi	rge defendan ce pursuant to	t Eddie I 5 FSS 934	Rumph 4.215.	with	sale	of Fentar	nyl	
	The foregoing instrument	was sworn to or affin	med and subscribed before	me			1	<i>(</i> -	, 1	1		CO-	
	•	//				<u> </u>	(Sinna	ture of Arre	stine / In	vestics	755 ative Officer))	
	A.	1 gen					12.3110		Autie	-	Smoot/		
	// 6	erk of Court, Officer	(F.S.S. 117.10)			· ·	(Print n	ame of Arre			tive Officer)		
	0;	3/24/2022 Date	_				=	03/24	4 / 20 ate	22	-5	Page 1 OF	1

	OBTS Number	PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT		1 Arres 2 NTA		equest for Warr		1		Juvenile	N
	AgencyORI Number A	Agency Name BOYNTON BEACH POLICE	DEPT.	Agency Report Number		-22-00	337	'6			
	Charge Type Check all that Apply 1 Felony 2 Traffic Felony	3 Misdemeanor 4 Traffic Misdemeanor	5 Ordinance	Special Notes							
	Name (Last, First, Middle) Rumph, Eddie, Latrell	— Aifas			Race B	Sex M		of Birth 05/19	995		
	Charge Description Possession of controlled	substance W/O prescription	Possessio	n of a firearr	n by a c	onvicte	ed fe	lon			
	Charge Description Possession of cocaine w	vith intent to sell	Charge Description Resisting	arrest withou	ıt violen	се					
	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) State of Florida				Race	Sex	Date	of Birth			
	Local Address (Street, Apt Number)	(City) (State)	(Zíp) Ph	one		Address So					
	Business Address (Name, Street)	(City) (State)	(Zip) Phi	оде		Occupation					
	The undersigned certifies and swears that he/si The Person taken into custody	he has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe	e that the above name	d Defendant committed	the following vi	olation of law.					
	Committed the below acts in my presence.	Was observed by		Who told			/she sav	v the arre:	sted person c	ammit the bel	low acts.
		Admitting the below facts Was found to have comm			bed) investigati	on.					
	on The 24th Day of March		DAI			1.70				1	
20	17 silver Infiniti QX30 beari	Violent Crimes Task Force Detection ing FL tag# 81AAKS in the area of	600 NE 2nd	St. It should I	be noted	impn (D d, I had :	activ	s/5/9: 'e PC	o), oper along v	ating n vith a ac	rs ctive
sea	arch warrant for the said ve	ehicle reference BBPD case# 22-002	2759.						_		
		ck of 600 block of NE 2nd St. After time K9 Officers Roedel and Varga									
im	mediately began walking b	back towards his vehicle in a hasty	manner. At	this time, bo	th K9 Of	ficer Ro	edel	and '	Vargas	gave	
Ru	mph multiple verbal comm	nands to stop walking away which vehicle and attempted to close the	he ignored	and continue	ed to his	vehicle	, Rui	mph :	was abl	e to ma	ike it
Va	rgas was able to stop the d	loor. At this point K9 Officer Vargas	s continued	to give Rum	oh verba	al comm	nand:	s to s	tep out	of the	
ve Ro	hicle as he was trying t esco edel were able to escort Ru	ort him out, but Rumph continued umph out of the driver seat at whic	l to refuse a	nd tensed up Officer Vargas	his arm	s and bo	ody.	K9 Of	fficers V	argas a	ınd
gr	ound. While attempt to pla	ce Rumph in handcuffs, he contin	ued to activ	ely resist by t	tensing	up his b	ody	and p	oulling	his arm	s
aw	ay. After a brief struggle w	re were able to take Rumph into cu a knotted plastic bag containing th	stody with	out further in	cident.	While co	ondu	icting	a sear	ch incid	lent
Ac	etaminophen Oxycodone I	Hydrochloride, 11 blue bar shaped	l pills "B707'	, identified a	s 2mg A	pilis kr Iprazola	ان am, a	o ide ind 3	oval or	as ange pi	ills
		enorphine Hydrochloride, all via th									.
bla	ade his body away, acted as	of Rumphs person, I was attemptin s if he was going to fall over, and re	efused to tu	rn towards b	ir on nis e at whi	right รเต ch time	ae, b I not	ut ne ticed	contin a large	uea to bulge a	at
the	e knee of his right pant let.	As I checked the said area, I recove	ered a black	Glock 26 SN#	# BBXP8	15loade	ed wi	ith 10	9mm r	ounds a	and
fal	e in the chamber, it should ling from Rumphs waistbar	l be noted, the firearm was upside nd down into his pant leg as he wa	down facing as attemptin	g towards me In to resist Of	e which ficers. R	was con umph w	ısiste vas a	ent wi Iso n	ith the i posses:	firearm sion of 1	the
ve	o0. hicle keys, and \$806 في hicle keys, and	U.S. currency. Becks Towing respor	nded to the	scene and br	ought t	he vehic	:le b	ack to	BBPD	where \	VCTF
De	tectives executed the sear	en warrant.									
F	The foregoing instrument was sworn to	o paffirmed and subscribed before me							_		=
					MO	UA	9	55			
	1/10	,		1	(Signa	iture of Arre	sting / I	nvestiga	ative Office	7	
	Notare Public Clerk of Court,	Officer (F.S.S. 117.10)		2=	(Dai-1)		Auti		five Off '		
	03/24/2			(Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer) 03/24/2022				Pag	ıe		
	Date				-		Date				2

	OBTS Number		PROBABLE CAUS	SE AFFIDAVIT		1 Arr 2 NT		equest for Wa		1		Juvenile	N
	Agency ORI Number FL0 5 0 0 3 0 0	Agency Nam	YNTON BEAC	H POLICE	DEPT.	Agency Report Num		-22-00	337	6			
	Charge Type Check all that Apply Charge Type Check all that Charge Type Charg	ony	3 Misdemeanor	eanor	5 Ordinance	Special Notes							
	Name (Last, First, Middle) Rumph, Eddie, Latrel			Ali	as		Race B	Sex M		of Birth 05/1	995		
	Possession of control	led subst	ance W/O pre	scription	Charge Descripti	on of a firear	m by a	convicte	ed fel	lon			
	Possession of cocaine	e with int	ent to sell		Charge Description Resisting	arrest witho	ut violer	nce					
	State of Florida				1		Race	Sex	Date	of Birth			
	Local Address (Street, Apt Number)		(City)	(State)	(Zip) F	Phane		Address S					
	Business Address (Name, Street)		(City)	(State)	(Zip)	hone		Occupation	n				
	The undersigned certifies and swears that The Person taken into custody		and reasonable grounds to b	elieve, and does belie	ve that the above nam	ned Defendant committe	d the following v	riolation of law.	•				
	Confessed to	nce. Admitting the	_	as observed by las found to have com	mitted the below acts,	Who told resulting from my (desc	ribed) investigat		e/she saw	the arre	sted person o	commit the belo	w acts.
	on The 24th Day of Mai	rch	20 22	At 1954									
Baa of FS put	hile conducting a search wo individual knotted planeath the center consolate peices and the 2nd concell phone on the center and second cell phone local onducted a N/FCIC checonfirming he was a 3 times sed on the totality of the a controlled substance is 893.13.1A1, possession insuant to FSS 843.02. The recovered cocaine was ocedure by Det. Montourther.	lastic bag e area loo ntained \$ r console sactions of ted in the k of Rum e convicte e above li with out a n of a firea	s containing craced by Det. Moreon 150 pieces. area with narco on, 561-762-858 er back seat of the physielding neget felon with the steed facts, I find a prescription prarm by a convicted which tested which tested ted which tested ted by Det. Moreon 150 pieces are season 150 pieces ar	ack cocaine ontoute. The otic related 189, at which se vehicle. I probable coursuant to Fixed felon puted positive.	(1 bag 2.1 g e cocaine w texts messa- time the ce s for wants of ause to cha ause to cha ause to F	ges on the sc ges on the sc Il phone rang or warrants. I rge defendar A, possession S 790.23.1A, a	in differ reen. I ca g confirm conduct at Eddie I a of cocai and resis	ent size alled the alled the alled a crir Rumph ine with ting arra	d, on num ras in minal with 3 inter est wi	e bag aber fact histo a count to o BB	g conta Rumph the san ory of R unts of pure sell pure ut viole	utilized ne phon- Rumph possessi rsuant to ence	to e. on
	The foregoing instrument was sween the foregoing instrument was sween to be a sween to	42 , ourt, Officer (F		re me				03/24	Autie sting/Inv	ello vestigat			_ [